
BSE Limited, 
Phiroze Jeejeebhoy Towers, 
Dalal Street, 
Mumbai 400001 · 
Scrip: 543490 

Dear Sir/Madam, 

f'OWER & 
URBANrNFRA 

February 13, 2023 

National Stock Exchange of India Ltd. 
Exchange Plaza, Plot no. C/1, G Block, 
Bandra-Kurla Complex, Sandra (E) 
Mumbai - 400051 
Symbol: GMRP&UI 

Sub: Outcome of Board Meeting-February 13, 2023 

Ref: Intimation under Securities and Exchange Board of India (Listing 
Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015 

Pursuant to Regu lation 30 and 33 of SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure 
Requirements) Regulations 2015, we wish to inform that the Board of Directors of 
the Company at its meeting held on February 13, 2023 (commenced at 04:00 p.m. 
and concluded at 07:45 p.m.) have approved the Un-audited Financial Results 
(Standalone and Consolidated) for the quarter/ nine months ended December 31, 
2022. 

In this connection, please find attached Un-Audited Financial Results (Standalone and 
Consolidated) accompanied with the Limited Review Report thereon. 

Request you to please take the same on record. 

Thanking you, 

for GMR Power and Urban Infra Limited 

~~~~ 
co'tpany Secretary 8r. 
Compliance Officer 



Walker Chandiok &_Co LLP 

Walker Chandiok & Co LLP 
21st Floor, DLF Square 
Jacaranda Marg, DLF Phase II 
Gurugram -122 002 
India 

T +91 124 462 8099 
F +91 124 462 8001 

!ndependent Auditor's Review Report on Standalone Unaudited Quarterly Financial Results 
and Year to Date Results of the GMR Power and Urban Infra Limited pursuant to the 
Regulation 33 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 
2015 (as amended) 

To the Board of Directors of GMR Power and Urban Infra Limited 

1. We have reviewed the accompanying statement of standalone unaudited financial results ('the 
Statement') of GMR Power and Urban Infra Limited ('the Company') for the quarter ended 31 
December 2022 and the year to date results for the period 1 April 2022 to 31 December 2022, 
being submitted by the Company pursuant to the requirements of Regulation 33of the SEBI 
(Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015 (as amended) ('Listing 
Regulations'). 

2. The Statement, which is the responsibility of the Company's management and approved by the 
Company's Board of Directors, has been prepared in accordance with the recognition and 
measurement principles laid down in Indian Accounting Standard 34, Interim Financial 
Reporting ('lnd AS 34'), prescribed under section 133 of the Companies Act, 2013 ('the Act'), 
and other accounting principles generally accepted in ln9ia and Is in compliance with the 
presentation and disclosure requirements of Regulation 33 of the Listing Regulations. Our 
responsibility is to express a conclusion on the Statement based on our review. 

3. We conducted our review of the Statement in accordance with the Standard on Review 
Engagements (SRE) 2410, Review of Interim Financial Information Performed by the 
Independent Auditor of the Entity, issued by the Institute of Chartered Accountants of India. A 
review of interim financial information consists of making inquiries, primarily of persons 
responsible for financial and accounting matters, and applying analytical and other review 
procedures. A review is substantially less in scope than an audit conducted in accordance with 
the Standards on Auditing specified under section 143(1 0) of the Act, and consequently. does 
not enable us to obtain assurance that we would become aware of all significant matters that 

might be identified in an audit AccordingffEJ'; AI; :t.,.;ress an audit opinion. 

* p-r t; 
~ ,,t 

fP. ~:y 

Chartered Accountants 

Offices In Bengeluru, Chandigarh, Channel, Gurugram, Hyderabad, Koehl, Kolkata, Mumbal. New Delhi, Nolde and Puna 

Walker Chandlok & Co LLP is registered 
with limited liability with Identification 
number AAC-2085 end its registered office 
at L-41 Connaughl Circus, New Delhi, 
110001, India 



Walker Chandiok ~Co LLP 

4. As stated in note 3(a) to the accompanying Statement, the Company has invested in GMR 
Generation Assets Limited ('GGAL') and GMR Energy Projects Mauritius Limited ('GEPML'), 
subsidiaries of the Company, which have further invested in step down subsidiaries and joint 
ventures. Also, the Company together with GGAL and GEPML has investments in GMR Energy 
Limited ('GEL'), a joint venture of the Company, amounting to Rs. 642.53 crore and has 
outstanding loan (including accrued interest) amounting to Rs. 1,665.80 crore recoverable from 
GEL as at 31 December 2022. GEL has further invested in GMR Kamalanga Energy Limited 
('GKEL'), subsidiary of GEL. The aforementioned investments are carried at their respective 
fair value in the Statement as per lnd AS 109- 'Financial Instruments'. 

As mentioned in note 3(d), the management of the Company has accounted the investment in 
GKEL based on the valuation performed by an external expert using the discounted future cash 
flows method which is significantly dependent on the achievement of certain assumptions 
considered in aforementioned valuation such as settlement of disputes with customers and 
timely realization of receivables, expansion and optimal utilization of existing capacity, amongst 
other key assumptions and the uncertainty and the final outcome of the litigations with the 
capital creditors as regards claims against GKEL. Accordingly, owing to the aforementioned 
uncertainties, we are unable to comment upon adjustments, if any, that may be required to the 
carrying value of the aforesaid loans and investments, and the consequential impact on the 
accompanying Statement for the quarter and nine months period ended 31 December 2022. 

The opinion expressed by us on the standalone financial results of the Company for the year 
ended 31 March 2022 vide our audit report dated 18 May 2022 and on the special purpose 
interim standalone financial results for the nine months ended 31 December 2021 of the 
Company vide our audit report dated 16 February 2022 and conclusion expressed by us vide 
our review report dated 11 November 2022 on the standalone financial result for the quarter 
ended 30 September 2022 were also qualified in respect of the above matter. 

5. Based on our review conducted as above except for the possible effects of the matter described 
in previous section nothing has come to our attention that causes us to believe that the 
accompanying Statement, prepared in accordance with the recognition and measurement 
principles laid down in lnd AS 34, prescribed under section 133 of the Act, and other accounting 
principles generally accepted in India, has not disclosed the information required to be 
disclosed in accordance with the requirements of Regulation 33 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations 
and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015 (as amended), including the manner in which 
it is to be disclosed, or that it contains any material misstatement. 

6. In addition to the matters described in paragraph 4 above, we draw attention to note 3(b) and 
3(c) to the accompanying Statement, in relation to the investment made by the Company in 
GEL amounting to Rs. 642.53 crore as at 31 December 2022. The recoverability of such 
investment is further dependent upon various claims, counter claims and other receivables 
from customers of GMR Warora Energy Limited ('GWEL'), a subsidiary of GEL, which are 
pending settlement I realization as on 31 December 2022, and certain other key assumptions 
as considered in the valuation performed by an external expert, including capacity utilization of 
plant in future years, and invocation and implementation of the Resolution Plan under 
Prudential Framework for Stressed Assets as prescribed by the Reserve Bank of India ('RBI') 
and approved by the lenders of GWEL, as explained in the said note. 

Chartered Accountants 



Walker Chandiok &..Co LLP 

dated 8 May 2015, currently contested by MSEDCL in the Supreme Court and pending 
conclusion, GWEL has accounted for reimbursement of such transmission charges in the 

Statement of Profit and Loss amounting to Rs. 616.33 crore for the period from 17 March 2014 
to 31 December 2022 and transmission charges invoiced directly to MSEDCL by Power Grid 
Corporation Limited for the period December 2020 to December 2022 as contingent liability, 
as further described in aforesaid note. 

The management of the Company, based on its internal assessment, implementation of the 
aforementioned resolution plan, legal opinion, certain interim favourable regulatory orders and 
valuation assessment made by an external expert, is of the view that the carrying value of the 
aforesaid investment of the Company in GEL, taking into account the matters described above 
in relation to the investments made by GEL in its aforementioned subsidiary, is appropriate and 
accordingly, no adjustments to the aforesaid balance have been made in the accompanying 
Statement for the quarter ended and nine months period ended 31 December 2022. Our 
conclusion is not modified in respect of these matters. 

7. We draw attention to note 6 to the accompanying Statement in relation to the recoverability of 
sale consideration receivable as at 31 December 2022 amounting to Rs.313.21 crore pursuant 
to the sale of equity stake and inter-corporate deposits given to KSEZ which is dependent on 
the achievement of the milestones as detailed in the aforementioned note. Such achievement 
of milestones is significantly dependent on future development in the KSEZ and basis 
independent assessment by property consultancy agency, the management is confident of 
achieving such milestones and is of the view that no adjustment to the aforesaid balance is 
required to be made in the accompanying Statement. Our conclusion is not modified in respect 
of this matter. 

8. We draw attention to note 4 to the accompanying Statement, in relation to the investment made 
by the Company together with GMR Highways Limited (GMRHL) a subsidiary of the Company, 
in GMR Hyderabad Vijayawada Expressway Private Limited (GHVEPL) amounting to Rs. 
1 005.10 crore. The aforesaid investment is carried at fair value in the Statement as per lnd AS 
109- 'Financial Instruments'. 

The management has accounted investment in GHVEPL based on the valuation performed by 
an external expert using the discounted future cash flows method which is significantly 
dependent upon claims receivables from National Highway Authority of India (NHAI) as 
detailed in aforesaid note 4, that are pending before Hon'ble High Court as on 31 December 
2022. 

The management of the Company, based on its internal assessment, legal opinion, certain 
interim favourable orders and valuation assessment made by an external expert, is of the view 
that the carrying value of the aforesaid investment of the Company along with GMRHL in 
GHVEPL, taking into account the aforesaid matter is appropriate and accordingly, no 
adjustments to the aforesaid balance have been made in the accompanying Statement for the 
quarter ended and nine months period ended 31 December 2022. Our conclusion is not 
modified in respect of this matter. 

9. We draw attention to Note 7 to the accompanying Statement which describes that the Company 
has recognized certain claims in the current quarter pertaining to Dedicated Freight Corridor 
Corporation ('DFCC') project basis evaluation by the joint venture ('JV') incorporated between 
the Company and SEW Infrastructure Limited, of JV's entitlement under the contract towards 
recovery of prolonged cost, as further detailed in the aforesaid note. Our conclusion is not 
modified in respect of this matter. 

Chartered Accountants 



Walker Chandiok &.Co LLP 

10. The Statement includes figures for the quarter ended 31 December 2021, which have been 
approved by the Company's Board of Directors, but have not been subjected to audit or 
review. Our conclusion is not modified in respect of this matter. 

For Walker Chandiok & Co LLP 
Chartered Accountants 
Firm Registration No: 001 076N/N500013 

~ 
Neeraj Sharma 
Partner 
Membership No. 502103 
UDIN: 23502103BGWYIW2998 

Place: New Delhi 
Date: 13 February 2023 

Chartered Accountants 



P.-rticulan 

I. Income 
a) R~ewnu~e from optratfuns 

Saleoo income from opernt ions 

b) Other income 
Other income 

Total income 

2. Expenses 

a) Co:r.t of materials consumcll 

b) Su~COIJlracting l.'Xpcns~..-s 

c) EmpJoycc benefit,. cxpcJL"C 

d) Finance cost" 

e) Depreciation and amorti:>ation c"tpcnscs 

n Other expenses 

Totat npeRRS 

3. l.oss before exceptional items and tliiiX 

4. Exccpliorwl items (refer note M) 

S. Profit/ (lou) b~fore tax (3) ± (4) 

6 Tax expense 

7. Pro lit/ (loss) for the period/ year (5) ± (6) 

8. Other comprehensive income (net of tax) 
Items that will nut be rcclassifu.-d to profit or loss 

- Rc-mcasurement Closs)1 gain on defml.-d benefit plans 
- Net (loss)! gain on fuir valuation through other 
comprehens ive income t 'FVTOCI') or cquily securities 

Total other comprehensive income for the period/ year 

9. Total comprebensin Income for I be period/ year 
(comprisiog Profil/ (loss) and otber comprehensive Income 
(nel ortn) for the period/ yur) 17±8) 

lO. Paid-up equity share capital 
(Face \'OIIue Rs 5 per share) 

II. Other equity (rxcludin~: equity share capital) 

12. E.Hrniogs per sham~ (EPS) (Rs.) (not .wnnu111iscd) 

Oasic 
Diluted 

CYIR Power And Urbao lnrrw. Limited 
Corpur-Jtc Identity Numlx:r (CIN): L45400Mli2019PLCJ25541 

Rc~istcr~.."ti Offtcc: Plot No, C~31 G Block., 701, 7th Floor. Naman Centre 
Sandrn Kurla Complex. Mumh,ai~ 400051 

Phone: I~ l-12-4202ROOO Fax: I tJ l -22-4202H004 
Email: gpui l csfli gmrgroup in Website: www l!mrpui com 

Statement afshrm.hdom finunda l rcltul~ fflr1bCI tauuru•r and nine month prrtml ended December :11 , !0!2 

Qu:.r't ~e· end~:d Xine month ended 

December 31. 2022 

Unaudited 

273.01 

I 61 

274.62 

83,33 

45.:!6 

1001 

121 .59 

3 88 

47.~0 

Jl 1.27 

(36.65) 

210.55 

173.90 

173.90 

(I 17 23) 

(117.23 ) 

56.67 

301.80 

2.RR 
2.RR 

September 30. 2022 Occcmht:!r 31.2021 December J l. 2022 

Unaudited Unliluditcd 

-HW53 363 10 

[ 55 0.6K 

471.08 3H7H 

216JO 13967 

96 89 54 37 

10.35 907 

13~ 9~ 165 42 

4 07 4 68 

54.40 31 07 

517.48 404.28 

(46.40) (40.$0) 

(MR.Iil ) 

(46.40) (689.1 I) 

(46.40) (689.11) 

(0 01) 

( 1.655.7R) 673 00 

(1 ,655.78) 672.99 

(1 ,702.18) (16.12) 

301.80 301.80 

(0.77) ( 1142) 
(0.77) ( I I 42) 

SIGNED FOR 
IDENTIFICATION 

PURPOSES 

Cnauditcd 

I 11 9 X3 

H•r 
1.133.90 

~55 39 

228 Jl 

17.2>4 

~01 K4 

12 33 

145.64 

1.270.65 

(136.75) 

210 55 

73.80 

73.80 

(0.77 ) 

(~09.0~) 

(209.81) 

(136.01) 

301.80 

1.22 
1.22 

December 31.2021 

Unaudited 

1,1-U.UI 

2.42 

1,145.43 

464.40 

203 29 

18 73 

462 35 

14 40 

73.57 

1.236.74 

(91.31) 

(57 74) 

(149.05) 

(149.05) 

(045) 

560.13 

559.68 

410.63 

301.80 

(2 47) 
(2471 

1 R\ . In c.rurt) 
' ea r codt d 

March 31.2022 

Audited 

1.567 911 

3 7~ 

1.571.64 

651 79 

307 K2 

16 76 

62HI 

IS 87 

10740 

1.736.05 

(164.41) 

115 73 

(48.68) 

(48.68) 

(0 13) 

590 M6 

590.73 

542.05 

301.80 

1,121.55 

(0_81) 

10.81\ 



GMR Power and Urban Infra Limited 

Notes to the unaudited standalone financial results for the quarter and nine month period ended 
December 31, 2022 

I. Investors can view the unaudited standalone financial results of GMR Power and Urban Infra 
Limited ("the Company" or "GPUIL") on the Company's website WW\\> ,gmrpui.com or on the 
websites of BSE (www.bseindia.com) or NSE (www.nse-india.com). The Company carries on 
its business through various subsidiaries, joint ventures and associates (hereinafter referred to as 
'the Group'), being special purpose vehicles exclusively formed to build and operate various 
infrastructure projects. 

2. (a) The Company carries on its business in single business verticals viz., Engineering, 
Procurement and Construction ('EPC'). 

The segment reporting of the Company has been prepared in accordance with Ind AS I 08 
'Operating Segments' prescribed under section 133 of the Companies Act, 2013 read with 
relevant rules thereunder. 

(b) The composite scheme of amalgamation and arrangement for amalgamation of GMR Power 
Infra Limited (GPIL) with GMR Airports Infrastructure Limited (formerly known as GMR 
Infrastructure Limited) ('GIL') and demerger of Engineering Procurement and Construction 
(EPC) business and Urban Infrastructure Business (including Energy Business) of GIL into the 
Company ("Scheme") was approved by the Hon'ble National Company Law Tribunal, Mumbai 
bench ("the Tribunal") vide its order dated December 22, 2021 (formal order received on 
December 24, 2021), thereby making the Scheme effective. Accordingly, the unaudited 
standalone financial results of the Company for the quarter and nine month period ended 
December 31, 2021 have been prepared by giving effect to the Composite scheme of 
amalgamation and arrangement (the 'Scheme') in accordance with Appendix C oflnd AS 103 
"Business Combination". 

3. (a) The Company together with GMR Generation Assets Limited ("GGAL") and GMR Energy 
Projects Mauritius Limited, subsidiaries of the Company, has investments in GMR Energy 
Limited ("GEL") amounting Rs. 642.53 crore and has outstanding loan (including accrued 
interest) amounting to Rs. I ,665.80 crore in GEL as at December 31, 2022. GEL has certain 
underlying subsidiaries/ associates/ joint ventures which are engaged in energy sector as further 
detailed in note 3(b), 3(c) and 3(d), below which have been incurring losses resulting in 
substantial erosion in their net worth. Based on its internal assessment with regard to future 
operations and valuation assessment by an external expert during the year ended March 31, 2022, 
the management of the Company has fair valued its investments and for reasons as detailed in 
3(b ), 3( c) and 3( d) below, the management is of the view that the fair value of the Company's 
investments in GEL is appropriate. 

(b) GMR Warora Energy Limited ('GWEL'), a subsidiary ofGEL, is engaged in the business of 
generation and sale of electrical energy from its coal-based power plant of 600 MW situated at 
Warora. GWEL has accumulated losses ofRs.609.78 crore as at December 31,2022 which has 
resulted in substantial erosion of GWEL 's net worth. There have been delays in receipt of the 
receivables from customers which has resulted in delays in meeting its financial liabilities. 

SIGNED FOR 
IDENTIFICATION 

PURPOSES 



GMR Power and Urban Infra Limited 

Notes to the unaudited standalone financial results for the quarter and nine month period ended 
December 3 1, 2022 

and a Resolution plan was to be implemented within 180 days from the invocation date in 
accordance with the framework issued by RBI. Considering that the proposed resolution plan 
did not meet certain minimum rating criteria under Resolution Framework for COVTD-19 
related stress, the said resolution process failed . Further most of the borrowing facilities of 
GWEL had become Special Mention Account-2/ Non-Performing Assets, accordingly 
resolution process under Prudential Framework for Resolution of Stressed Assets, as prescribed 
by the RBI on June 07, 2019 has been invoked on June 29, 2021 by default. ICA has been 
executed on July '27, 2021 by majority of lenders with 180 days timeline for resolution plan 
implementation. The initial timeline for implementation of Resolution plan had expired on 
January 24, 2022. However, the lenders in the consortium meeting dated February 24, 2022 
principally agreed to proceed with the Resolution plan. The lead lender issued a sanction letter 
dated April 5, 2022 for restructuring of loan facilities . As per the RBI circular as stated above, 
a minimum approval of lenders representing 75% by value of total outstanding loan facilities 
and 60% of lenders by number are required for approval ofthe Resolution plan. 

During the quarter ended June 30, 2022, GWEL received the approvals from the aforesaid 
requisite lenders on the Resolution plan and consequently the Resolution plan was adopted in 
the board of directors meeting dated June 23, 2022 and approved by the shareholders of GWEL 
in the Extraordinary General Meeting dated June 24, 2022. Accordingly, GWEL has given effect 
to the Resolution plan and effect of the same has been disclosed as an exceptional item in the 
unaudited financial results of GWEL for the quarter ended June 30, 2022. During the quarter 
ended September 30, 2022, Master Restructuring Agreement ('MRA') has been executed by all 
the participating lenders In the consortium meeting held on 11 January 2023 all the lenders have 
confirmed the implementation of the resolution plan in their respective books of accounts. 

GWEL had claimed compensation for coal cost pass through and various "change in law" events 
from its customers under the Power Purchase Agreements ('PPA ' ) and has filed petitions with 
the regulatory authorities for settlement of such claims in favor of GWEL. GWEL has trade 
receivables, other receivables and unbilled revenue (including claims) of Rs. 875 .50 crore and 
the payment from the customers against the claims including interest on such claims which are 
substantially pending receipt. Based on certain favorable interim regulatory orders, the 
management is confident of a favorable outcome towards the outstanding receivables. 

Further, GWEL received notices from one of its customer disputing payment of capacity charges 
ofRs. 132.01 crore for the period March 23 , 2020 to June 30, 2020 as the customer had not 
availed power during the said period sighting force majeure on account ofCOVID 19 pandemic. 
G WEL responded and clarified that the said situation is not covered under the force majeure 
clause in view of the clarification by the Ministry of Power stating that Discoms will have to 
comply with the obligation to pay fixed capacity charges as per PPA. The customer is of the 
view that the aforesaid clarification by the Ministry of Power cannot override the terms of the 
PP A and continue to dispute the payment thereof. 

Accordingly, during the year ended March 31, '2021 , GWEL filed petition with Central 
Electricity Regulatory Commission ( 'CERC') for settlement ofthe dispute. During the quarter 
ended March 31 , 202'2, the said petition was decided in favour of GWEL vide CERC order 
dated January 20, 2022 wherein CERC directed the customer to pay the aforesaid outstanding 
capacity charges along with delayed payment surcharge within 60 days from the date of the 
aforesaid order. The customer has filed an appeal against the said CERC order before Appellate 
Tribunal for Electricity (' APTEL ')during the quarter ended June 30, 2022, APTEL issued an 
interim order and directed the customer to pay 25% of the principal amount within a period of 
one week fr0 111 the date of its interim order to GWEL and deposit the balance outstanding 

~ 0 .1F, 

(~ )1 ID~,~~~Pc~~I~N tG~~;~~~ 
<?") <:J ··,\ PURPOSES ~~ I 

---=·---~ .. . (. "qt.ccr:s · 



GMR Power and Urban Infra Limited 

Notes to the unaudited standalone financial results for the quarter and nine month period ended 
December 3 t, 2022 

amount in an interest-bearing fixed deposit receipt with a nationalized bank. However, GWEL 
has not received any amount from the customer and the matter is pending conclusion. The 
management based on its internal assessment and petition filed with CERC, is of the view that 
the aforesaid capacity charges are fully recoverable. 

However, GWEL has certain favorable interim orders towards the aforementioned claims. Also, 
during the year ended March 31, 2022, GWEL has entered into a new PPA with Gujarat Urja 
Vikas Nigam Limited ('GUVNL') for the supply of \50 MW of power from October 2021 to 
July 2023. 

Accordingly, the management of GWEL expects that the plant will generate sufficient profits in 
the future years and will be able to recover the receivables and based on business plans and 
valuation assessment by an external expert during the quarter ended June 30, 2022, considering 
key assumptions such as capacity utilization of plant in future years based on current levels of 
utilization including merchant sales and sales through other long term PPA's and management's 
plan for entering into a new long-term PPA to replace the PPA earlier entered with one of its 
customers which has expired in June 2020 and the implementation of the Prudential Framework 
for resolution of stressed assets with the lenders of GWEL, the management is of the view that 
the carrying value of the net assets in GWEL by GEL as at December 31, 2022 is appropriate. 

(c) GWEL entered into a PPA with Maharashtra State Electricity Distribution Company Limited 
('MSEDCL') for sale of power for an aggregate contracted capacity of200 MW, wherein power 
was required to be scheduled from power plant's bus bar. MSEDCL disputed place of 
evacuation of power with Maharashtra Electricity Regulatory Commission ('MERC'), wherein 
MERC has directed GWEL to construct separate lines for evacuation of power through State 
Transmission Utility ('STU') though GWEL was connected to Central Transmission Utility 
('CTU'). Aggrieved by the MERC Order, GWEL preferred an appeal with APTEL. APTEL 
vide its interim Order dated February 11, 2014 directed GWEL to start scheduling the power 
from GWEL's bus bar and bear transmission charges of inter-state transmission system towards 
supply of power. GWEL in tenns of the interim order scheduled the power from its bus bar from 
March 17, 2014 and paid inter-state transmission charges. APTEL vide its final Order dated 
May 8, 2015 upheld GWEL's contention of scheduling the power from bus bar and directed 
MSEDCL to reimburse the inter-state transmission charges hitherto borne by GWEL as per its 
interim order. Accordingly, GWEL has raised claim ofRs. 616.33 crore towards reimbursement 
of transmission charges from March 17, 2014 till September 30, 2022. MSEDCL preferred an 
appeal with Hon 'ble Supreme Court of India and the matter is pending conclusion. Pursuant to 
notification No. L-1/250/20 19/CERC, the transmission charges (other than the deviation 
charges) are being directly billed to the respective customers (DISCOMS) by Power Grid 
Corporation of India Limited and accordingly, GWEL has not received transmission charges 
(other than the deviation charges) related invoices for the period December 2020 to December 
2022. The final obligation towards the transmission charges will be decided based on the order 
ofthe Hon'ble Supreme Court of India as stated above. 

SIGNED FOR 
IDENTIFICATION 

PURPOSES 



GMR Power and Urban Infra Limited 

Notes to the unaudited standalone financial results for the quarter and nine month period ended 
December 3 t, 2022 

from December 2020 is directly invoiced by Power Grid Corporation of India Limited to 
DISCOMS and has been disclosed as contingent liability in the financials of GWEL pending 
the final outcome of the matter in the Hon ' ble Supreme Court of India. 

(d) GMR Kamalanga Energy Limited ('GKEL'), a subsidiary of GEL, is engaged in 
development and operation of 3*350 MW under Phase I and I *350 MW under Phase IT, coal 
based power project in Kamalanga village, Orissa and has commenced commercial operation of 
Phase I of the project. GKEL has accumulated losses of Rs. I ,480.26 crore as at December 31, 
2022, which has resulted in substantial erosion of GKEL's net worth due to operational 
difficulties faced during the early stage of its operations. Further, GKEL has trade receivables, 
other receivables and unbilled revenue (including claims) ofRs. I ,623 .87 crore as at December 
3 I, 2022, for coal cost pass through and various "change in law" events from its customers under 
the PP As and have filed petitions with the regulatory authorities for settlement of such claims 
in favour ofGKEL. The payment from the customers against the claims is substantially pending 
receipt as at September 30, 2022. Based on certain favorable interim regulatory orders with 
regard to its petition for 'Tariff Determination ' and 'Tariff Revision ' with its customers, the 
management is confident of a favorable outcome towards the outstanding receivables of GKEL. 

GKEL in view of the Supreme Court Order in Energy Watchdog vs CERC and others and CERC 
order in its own case for Haryana Discoms had sought legal opinion from the legal counsel on 
certainty of the claims with Bihar Discom. Considering opinion received from legal counsels 
that GKEL has good tenable case with virtual certainty with respect to coal cost pass through 
and favourable Order from APTEL dated December 21, 2018 and CERC judgment in GKEL's 
own case for Haryana Discom where the computation methodology of coal cost pass through 
was decided, the management was virtually certain on receipt of the GKEL 's claim of revenue 
on coal cost pass through and was of the opinion that no contingency was involved in this regard. 
GKEL has received a favourable order on September 16, 2019 whereby the CERC has allowed 
the coal cost pass through to be charged to the Bihar Discom, based on a certain methodology. 
The Hon'ble Appellate Tribunal passed an Order in Appeal no- 423 on August 6, 2021 allowing 
GKEL to recover expenditure incurred in procurement of alternate coal due to short fall in 
domestic coal supply corresponding to schedule generation pertaining to Bihar PPA and further 
allowed GKEL to recover the carrying cost from the date of Change in Law events till the dues 
are paid. 

Further, as detailed below there are continuing litigations with SEPCO Electric Power 
Construction Corporation (SEPCO) ('Capital Creditors') which are pending settlement. Further 
during the previous year, GKEL has won the bid for supply of balance 150 MW to Haryana 
Discom. GKEL has signed fuel supply agreement with Coal India Limited for supply of coal 
from its Mahanadi Coal Field Mines for 0.36 crore ton which is within a distance of 15 KM 
from the plant site. In addition to above, GKEL has won the bid (Shakti-III) for supply of0.04 
crore ton of coal for balance 150 MW. GKEL is actively pursuing its customers for realization 
of claims and selling its untied capacity in exchange market to support the GKEL's ability to 
continue the business without impact on its operation. 

Further, GKEL had entered agreement with SEPCO in 2008 for the construction and operation 
of coal fired thermal power plant. There were certain disputes between the parties in relation to 
the delays in construction and various technical issues relating to the construction and operation 
of the plant. SEPCO served a notice of dispute to GKEL in March 2015 and initiated arbitration 
proceedings. The Arbitral Tribunal has issued an opinion (the Award) on September 7, 2020 
against GKEL. Since there were computation/ clerical/ typographical errors in the Award. both 

SIGNED FOR 
IDENTIFICATION 

PURPOSES 

$-

0
:-(-.P..ND/Ok' cf Cl 

~ 0 

~ 1/ ~ -- , 
'" * ::) ~ 

. "'"?' 



GMR Power and Urban Infra Limited 

Notes to the unaudited standalone financial results for the quarter and nine month period ended 
December 31,2022 

parties (GKEL and SEPCO) immediately applied for correction of the award under Section 33 
ofthe Arbitration & Conciliation Act 1996 (as amended). The Arbitral Tribunal considered the 
applications of both the parties and has pronounced the corrected award on November 17, 2020. 
GKEL already accounted for the aforementioned liability as per the award pertaining to the 
retention money, unpaid invoices and the Bank Guarantee revoked. GKEL has challenged the 
award under section 34 ofthe Arbitration and Conciliation Act, 1996 before the Hon'ble High 
Court of Orissa on February 15, 2021 and December 31, 2021 respectively. 

The High Court vide its judgement and order dated June 17, 2022 has dismissed the petition 
filed by GKEL on February 15, 2021 to put aside the Final Award on the basis that impugned 
award does not fall under the category which warrants interference under Section 34 of the 
Arbitration Act. GKEL has challenged judgement by filing special leave petition before the 
Supreme Court oflndia on grounds; a) Violation of Principles ofNatural Justice, b) Judgement 
is in violation of the guidelines laid by Supreme Court for timely pronouncing of judgements c) 
Violation of due process of law and others. Based on legal advice obtained, GKEL seems to 
have a good arguable case to challenge the section 34 judgement and have it set side. Therefore, 
GKEL is not expecting any cash outflow in this matter in the foreseeable future. GKEL has in 
its books made provisions in view of the disputes between SEPCO and GKEL and taken into 
consideration the A ward and the Final A ward passed by the Arbitral Tribunal based on generally 
accepted accounting practices. Irrespective of the heads under which they appear or their 
nomenclature/heading/title/narration, etc., such provisions do not make GKEL liable for 
payment since liability is disputed. GKEL has challenged the award before the Hon 'ble Supreme 
Court and Supreme Court and the matter yet to be listed for hearing. 

In view of these matters, business plans (including expansion and optimal utilization of existing 
capacity, valuation assessment by an external expert during the quarter ended June 30, 2022, the 
management is of the view that the carrying value ofthe investments in GKEL held by GEL as 
at December 31, 2022 is appropriate. 

4. The Company together with GMR Highway Limited ("GMRHL") a subsidiary of the Company, 
has invested in GMR Hyderabad Vijayawada Expressways Private Limited ('GHVEPL') 
amounting to Rs. I ,005.1 0 crore. Based on its internal assessment with regard to future 
operations and valuation assessment by an external expert during the year ended March 31, 2022, 
the management of the Company has fair valued its investments and for reasons as detailed 
below, the management is of the view that the fair values of the Company's investments in 
GHVEPL is appropriate. 

GHVEPL a step down subsidiary of the Company has been incurring losses since the 
commencement of its commercial operations. The management believes that these losses are 
primarily due to loss of revenue arising as a result of drop in commercial traffic on account of 
bifurcation of State of Andhra Pradesh and ban imposed on sand mining in the region. The 
management based on its internal assessment and a legal opinion, believes that these events 
constitute a Change in Law as per the Concession Agreement and GHVEPL is entitled to a claim 
for losses suffered on account of the aforementioned reasons and accordingly filed its claim for 
the loss of revenue till the year ended March 31, 2017 with National Highways Authority of 
India ('NHAI'). 

SIGNED FOR 
IDENTIFICATION 

PURPOSES 



GMR Power and Urban Infra Limited 

Notes to the unaudited standalone financial results for the quarter and nine month period ended 
December 31,2022 

constituted and claims were filed. The project was initially developed from existing 2 lanes to 4 
lanes to be further developed to 6 Ianing subsequently (before 14th anniversary of the appointed 
date). If 6 Ianing is not canied out (if so required by NHAI/desired by GHVEPL), concession 
period will be restricted to 15 years as against 25 years. GHVEPL has been amortising intangible 
assets over the concession period of 25 years. 

GHVEPL has been recognizing a provision of additional concession fees (premium) of 
Rs. I ,215.41 crore including interest payable thereon till December 31, 2022 (March 31, 2022: 
Rs. I ,007.83 crore), which is unpaid pending finality of litigation proceedings as detailed below. 

The Arbitral Tribunal vide its order dated March 31, 2020, had pronounced the award 
unanimously, upholding GHVEPL's contention that bifurcation of state of Andhra Pradesh and 
ban on sand mining in the region constitutes Change in Law event and GHVEPL is entitled for 
compensation for the loss of revenue arising as a result of drop in commercial vehicles. Majority 
of the Tribunal members have directed NHAT to constitute a committee for determining the claim 
amount based on datal records available with GHVEPL and NHAI. The minority member in the 
Tribunal however was of the opinion that Tribunal should have constituted the Committee 
instead of directing NHAT, which is against the principle of natural justice. GHVEPL, aggrieved 
by the findings, had filed applications under Section 9 and 34 of the Arbitration Act, 1996, before 
Delhi High Court challenging the award on the limited ground of (i) constitution of the 
committee by NHAI for quantification of compensation and (ii) for interim measures by 
restraining NHAI, demanding premium and taking coercive I precipitate measures under the 
Concession Agreement. Vide order dated August 4, 2020, the Delhi High Court upheld the 
decision of the Arbitral Tribunal that there was a change in law due to ban on sand mining and 
State bifurcation. The Court has also held that GHVEPL is entitled for compensation due to 
Change in Law and the application of the NHAI was dismissed. For quantification of claim of 
GHVEPL, the committee to be appointed by the NHAI has been struck down and in its place the 
Court has appointed a retired judge of Supreme Court as sole arbitrator to quantify the claims. 

On February 28, 2022, the sole arbitrator had submitted his report to Hon'ble Delhi High Court 
by determining the claim amount at Rs. I ,672.20 crore, as against claimed amount of Rs. 
1,676.34 crore, up to March 31, 2020 with direction to follow the same methodology and formula 
for claims for financial year 2020-21 and onwards. Further, the sole arbitrator has also granted 
interest on claim amount in terms of Clause 47.5 of the Concession Agreement. The report 
submitted by the Sole arbitrator has been taken on record by the Hon'ble Delhi High Court and 
the Court has fixed the next hearing on July 07, 2023. Further, on March 29, 2022, NHAI has 
made an application before the Sole arbitrator seeking correction of computational error in his 
report submitted to the Hon'ble High Court. GHVEPL has also filed its response in terms of the 
direction from Sole arbitrator on April 20, 2022. On October 20, 2022 the sole arbitrator has 
passed an order dismissing the application made by NHAI. NHAI, in the interim has also filed 
an application u/s 34 of Arbitration Act before Hon'ble Delhi High Court against the report of 
Sole Arbitrator. 

NHAT, in the meanwhile. had challenged the Order dated August 4, 2020 before Divisional 
Bench of Hon'ble Delhi High Court, wherein the Hon'ble Court has clarified that the Sole 
Arbitrator shall continue to discharge his duties subject to the final outcome of the appeal, 
however in the interim by its order dated September 14, 2021 the Hon'ble Court has formed a 
prima facie view that it would only be fair that NHAT should secure the Premium payable by the 
Company till the issues are resolved. Aggrieved by the said order of Divisional Bench, the 

0
:(.~NDIOI( cf C! 

SIGNED FOR ~ ~ 
IDENTIFICATION ~ fj/ l 

PURPOSES ~ /~f. 
~li'ED NS: .. CJJ~ 



GMR Power and Urban Infra Limited 

Notes to the unaudited standalone financial results for the quarter and nine month period ended 
December 31, 2022 

Company filed a SLP before Hon'ble Supreme Court, wherein the Supreme Court vide its Order 
dated March 10, 2022 has quashed the impugned interim order with the request directing the 
Hon'ble Delhi High Court to decide the matter as expeditiously as possible. The matter is now 
listed before Hon'ble Delhi High Court on February 26, 2023. 

On May 8, 2020, GHVEPL has received a notice from NHAI I Regulator stating that it is satisfied 
that six-laning is not required for the project highway and four Ianing is sufficient for operating 
the project highway restricting the concession period to 15 years pursuant to Clause 3 .2.2 of the 
Concession Agreement dated October 9, 2009. GHVEPL has filed a response with NHAI on 
May 26, 2020, June 16, 2020, August 3 I, 2020 and October 19, 2020 seeking the material on 
record on the basis of which the NHAI has decided that six-laning is not required, since in terms 
of GHVEPL's assessment, six-Ianing shall be required considering the current traffic flow on 
the project highway. NHAI, however vide its letter dated June 24, 2020 and October 15, 2020 
has stated that the contention of GHVEPL is unmerited and due reasons have been conveyed, 
even though no substantial infmmation is provided on the basis of which such decision is taken. 
In this regard, GHVEPL has obtained a legal opinion from its Counsel handling NHAI matter in 
Honorable Delhi High Court which has opined that with the majority findings of the Arbitral 
Award in favour ofGHVEPL, issuance ofNotice dated May 8, 2020 and letter dated June 24, 
2020 I October I 5, 2020 by NHAI I Regulator is in bad light and arbitrary. Legal Counsel opined 
that NHAI being aware of the financial implications of the Notice dated May 8, 2020 trying to 
somehow avoid quantifYing and making any payment of the claim to GHVEPL under Change in 
Law. 

The Counsel further opined that, NHAI after having failed in its series of coercive steps including 
the notices for recovery of alleged Premium, suspension notice and notices in relation to non­
compliance ofO & M requirements has, on May 8, 2020, issued the Notice under Article 3.2.2 
of the Concession Agreement and that too in the middle of extensive arguments in the aforesaid 
petitions before the Hon'ble Delhi High Court, only to make GHVEPL to somehow give up its 
claims and avoid determination of claims. GHVEPL on October 30, 2020 has issued Notice of 
Dispute under Article 44.2 read with Clause 44. I .2 of the Concession Agreement to NHAI for 
amicable settlement as a first step in dispute resolution, which has been declined by NHAI on 
December 4, 2020. Pursuant to the notice dated April 6, 2021, the Arbitrators have been 
appointed and the Arbitral Tribunal has held its first hearing setting procedural timelines for 
hearing the litigation. The Hon'ble Tribunal vide interim order dated September 29, 2021 has 
stayed the letter and the matter is in process. NHAI subsequently has suggested resolving all the 
disputes through the process of conciliation and the matter has been referred to Committee of 
Conciliation of Independent Experts (CCIE-IIT) constituted by NHAI on approval from 
GHVEPL. The Committee has held two hearings and in the hearing held on April 25, 2022, 
GHVEPL had given a proposal for amicable settlement to which the Committee granted one 
month's time to NHAI to discuss internally and inform the Committee of its decision, which has 
not reached any effective conclusion and hence discontinued. In view of the same, the Arbitral 
Tribunal has been reconstituted and the hearing for procedural order has been fixed for February 
I 8, 2023 for fixing the schedule for examining the witness of claimant and the stay granted by 
the Tribunal will continue. 

The valuation expert based on the assumptions that it would be receiving the compensation in 
the future and concession life of25 years with six Ianing. has determined fair value of investment 
in GHVEPL as at March 31, 2022. 

SIGNED FOR 
IDENTIFICATION 

PURPOSES 



GMR Power and Urban Infra Limited 

Notes to the unaudited standalone financial results for the quarter and nine month period ended 
December 3 t, 2022 

The management, based on its internal assessment, legal opinion, certain interim favourable 
orders and valuation assessment made by an external expert, is of the view that the carrying value 
of the aforesaid investment of the Company together with GMRHL in GHVEPL, taking into 
account the matters described above is appropriate and accordingly, no adjustments to the 
aforesaid balance have been made in the accompanying standalone financial results for the 
quarter and nine month period ended December 31, 2022. 

5. Government of Tamil Nadu (Go TN) had awarded an annuity based highway project to GMR 

Chennai Outer Ring Road Private Limited ('GCORR'). GOCRR had awarded EPC contract to 

Boyance Infrastructure Private Limited (BIPL) for the construction of highway project. 

Subsequently BIPL had sub-contracted significant portion of such contract to the Company. On 

May 30,2015, BIPL and the Company entered into an novation agreement whereby all the right 

and obligation related to the execution of EPC contract lies with the Company. Due to various 

reason the project got delayed .. Since the delay in completion ofEPC Contract is due to factors 

which were attributable to GoTN and were beyond the control, time to time, GPUIL has raised 

claim to GCORR and in tum GCORR, has raised the claim on Go TN for an amount ofRs. 675.00 

crore plus interest. GoTN has disputed the amount claimed, hence GCORR has invoked 

Arbitration. The Hon'ble Tribunal vide its order dated January 30, 2020, against a claim ofRs. 

675.00 crore have directed Go TN to pay Rs. 340.97 crore within 3 months from the date of award 

failing which the same shall be payable with interest at 18% p.a. from the date of Award till date 

of realization. Time for payment by GoTN expires on April 30, 2020. GCORR had filed an 

application under section 34 of Arbitration Act, 1996, before Madras High Court restricting the 

challenge to non-grant of pendente lite interest as per contract. 

GoTN has also challenged the award by filing an application under section 34 of Arbitration Act, 

1996. The Ld. Single judge ofHon'ble Madras High Court, vide order dated November 17,2021, 

has dismissed the challenge of Government of Tamil Nadu thereby upholding the Award in its 

entirety. The Ld. Single Judge has also partly upheld the challenge of GCORR by awarding 

pendent-lite interest at the rate of9% p.a from the date offiling Statement of Claim till the date 

of Award and thereafter@ 18% p.a. as ordered by the Tribunal. Total amount (including interest) 

estimated to be received by virtue of the above order is Rs. 597.00 crore approx. 

GCORR has filed execution petition u/s 36 of the Arbitration and Conciliation Act, 1996 on 

January 05, 2022 before the Madras High Court for enforcement of Arbitral Award. 

Against the dismissal of appeal u/s 37 of Arbitration and Conciliation Act 1996 by Hon'ble 

Division Bench of Madras High Court vide order dated August II, 2022, Go TN had filed Special 

Leave Petition. , The Hon ' ble Supreme Court confirmed the Arbitral Award for an amount of 

Rs. 340.97 crore plus interest@ 18% p.a., aggregating toRs. 510.47 crore (interest calculated 

upto November 02, 2012) and issued notice confining to the issue of Pendente Lite interest 

awarded by the Single Judge. 

GCORR in the execution petition filed u/s 36 ofthe Arbitration and Conciliation Act, 1996 on 

January 05, 20:22 , requested the Madras High Court for enforcement of the Award. GCORR 

SIGNED FOR 
IDENTIFICATION 

PURPOSE.r:· 



GMR Power and Urban Infra Limited 

Notes to the unaudited standalone financial results for the quarter and nine month period ended 
December 31, 2022 

also filed an application for directions to GoTN to deposit 100% of the amount confirmed by 

Hon'ble Supreme Court i.e. Rs. 510.47 crore. Vide order dated November 08,2022, the Hon'ble 

Madras High Court directed GoTN to deposit a sum of Rs.510,47 crore with Registrar by 

February 20, 2023 . 

GCORR, based on the judgement of Hon'ble Supreme Court dated November 03, 2022 

confirming the claim amount of Rs. 510.4 7 crore, have recognized the amount pertaining to its 

portion of claim in the award along with Interest upto the date of order and consequential 

provision for amount payable to the Company amounting toRs. 418.55 crore (including Interest 

calculated upto November 02, 2022) in the books of accounts ofGCORR. Accordingly, pursuant 

to aforesaid novation agreement, the Company has recognized an exceptional gain of Rs. 418.55 

crore (including Interest calculated upto November 02, 2022) in its unaudited standalone 

financial results . 

6. GMR Airports Infrastructure Limited (formerly known as GMR Infrastructure Limited) (the 
'Demerged Company') had signed definitive share sale and purchase agreement ('SSPA') on 
September 24, 2020 which had been subsequently amended on March 31, 2021 for the sale of 
equity owned by its wholly owned subsidiary GMR SEZ & Port Holdings Limited ("GSPHL") 
of its entire 51% stake in Kakinada SEZ Limited ("KSEZ") to Aurobindo Realty and 
Infrastructure Private Limited ("ARIPL"). As part of the transfer of stake of KSEZ 
("transaction"), the 74% equity stake of Kakinada Gateway Port Limited ("KGPL") held by 
KSEZ would also be transferred to ARIPL. The consideration for the aforementioned transaction 
comprised of Rs. 1,692.03 crore upfront payment which has been received before the closing 
date and Rs. 1 ,027.18 crore to be received in next 2 to 3 years from the transaction date which is 
contingent upon achievement of certain agreed milestones primarily related to the sale of 2,500 
acres of the land parcels by KSEZ at specified prices during the financial years ended March 31, 
2023 and March 31, 2024. The management is in advanced stages of discussions with ARIPL 
for the extension of the aforementioned milestone dates. 

The Company expects in next 2-3 years there will be significant development in the Kakinada 
SEZ which includes the development of Bulk Drug Park, Commercial Sea port, establishment 
of various port-based industries, manufacturing industries, development of new International 
Airport in Bhogapuram. Based on assessment of the achievement of the aforementioned 
milestones by an independent property consultancy agency, management of the Company is 
confident of achieving the aforementioned milestones and is of the view that the carrying value 
of the amount recoverable as at December 3 I, 2022 is appropriate. 

7. The Company and SEW Infrastructure Limited had incorporated a Joint venture, GIL- SIL JV 
(the "JV") and entered into a contract with Dedicated Freight Corridor Corporation of India 
Limited ("DFCCIL") in 2015 for execution of design and construction of civil, structures and 
track Works for double line railway involving formation in embankments/ cuttings, ballast on 
formation, track works. bridges, structures, buildings, yards, integration with existing railway 
system and testing and commissioning on design-build lump sum basis for Mughalsarai-New 
Karchana Station (including) of Eastern Dedicated Freight Corridor Project (Contract Package-
201) and New Karchana (excluding)- New Bhaupur Station (excluding) of Eastern Dedicated 
Freight Corridor Project (Contract Package - 202) (hereinafter together referred as 'DFCC 
project') to the JV. Subsequently the JV had sub-contracted significant portion of such contract 

SIGNED FOR 
IDENTIFICATION 

PURPOSES 



GMR Power and Urban Infra Limited 

Notes to the unaudited standalone financial results for the quarter and nine month period ended 
Decem her 31, 2022 

to the Company. During the execution of the project, DFCCIL failed to fulfil its obligations in a 
timely manner and as a consequence of such non-fulfilment, the execution ofDFCC project got 
significantly delayed. Tn view of the aforementioned delay, the JV sought extension as per Clause 
8.4 of the General Conditions to the Contract and DFCCTL had granted such extensions from 
time to time. 

During the current quarter, the JV has submitted its claim against DFCCIL for the period of delay 
i.e. January 2019 to 31 December 2021, towards recovery of'Prolonged Cost' under the contract, 
which was rejected by DFCCIL, citing certain clauses of the amendment agreements. The JV is 
in the process of filing appeal to Dispute Adjudicating Board (DAB). 

Based on internal assessment and review of the technical and legal aspects by independent 
experts, the managements of the JV and the Company is confident on the favourable outcome of 
such claims and has accordingly recognized such claim in its books of account and basis back to 
back agreement with the JV, the Company has also included an incremental budgeted contract 
revenue ofRs. 406.00 crore (out of total claim amount ofRs. 734.00 crore) for determination of 
the revenue to be recognized in accordance with Tnd AS 115. 

8. Exceptional items comprise of the reversal/ creation of provision for impairment in carrying 
value of investments and loans/ advances/ other receivables carried at amortised cost also refer 
note no 5. 

9. Other operating income includes interest income, dividend income, income from management 
and other services and profit on sale of current investments considering that the Company 
undertakes investment activities. 

I 0. The standalone financial results for the quarter and nine month period ended December 31, 2022 
reflected an excess of current liabilities over current assets of Rs. 302.66 crore and profit from 
operations after tax amounting toRs. 73.80 crore. However, net worth of the Company is positive 
amounting Rs. 892.81 crore. Further Management is taking various initiatives including 
monetization of assets, recovery of outstanding claims in highway sector in vestee entities, raising 
finances from financial institutions, strategic investors and from other strategic initiatives, and 
refinancing of existing debts. Such initiatives will enable the Company to have sufficient funds 
to meet its financial obligations in an orderly manner. 

11. The accompanying unaudited standalone financial results of the Company for the quarter and 
nine month period ended December 31, 2022 have been reviewed by the Audit Committee and 
approved by the Board ofDirectors in their meeting on February 13, 2023. 

SIGNED FOR 
IDENTIFICATION 

PURPOSES 



GMR Power and Urban Infra Limited 

Notes to the unaudited standalone financial results for the quarter and nine month period ended 
December 31, 2022 

\2· Previous quarter/ period/ year's figmes have been regrouped/ reclassified, to conform to the 
classification adopted in the current period classification 

Place: New Delhi 
Dare: February l3. 2023 

SIGNED FOR 
IDENTIFICATION 

PURPOSES 

For GMR Power and Urban Infra Limited 

Srinivas Bommidala 
Managing Director 
DlN : 00061 cl64 



Walker Chandiok &.Co LLP 

Walker Chandiok & Co LLP 
21st Floor, DLF Square 
Jacaranda Marg, DLF Phase II 
Gurugram - 122 002 
India 

T +91124 462 8099 
F +91 124 462 8001 

Independent Auditor's Review Report on Consolidated Unaudited Quarterly Financial 
Results and Year to Date Results of the GMR Power and Urban Infra Limited pursuant to the 
Regulation 33 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 
2015 (as amended) 

To the Board of Directors of GMR Power and Urban Infra Limited 

1. We have reviewed the accompanying statement of consolidated unaudited financial results ('the 
Statement') of GMR Power and Urban Infra Limited ('the Holding Company') and its subsidiaries 
(the Holding Company and its subsidiaries together referred to as 'the Group'), its associates 
and joint ventures (refer Annexure 1 for the list of subsidiaries, associates and joint ventures 
included in the Statement) for the quarter ended 31 December 2022 and the consolidated year 
to date results for the period 1 April2022 to 31 December 2022, being submitted by the Holding 
Company pursuant to the requirements of Regulation 33 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and 
Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015 (as amended) .('Listing Regulations'). 

2. This Statement, which is the responsibility of the Holding Company's management and 
approved by the Holding Company's Board of Directors, has been prepared in accordance with 
the recognition and measurement principles laid down in Indian Accounting Standard 34, 
Interim Financial Reporting (' lnd AS 34'), prescribed under section 133 of the Companies Act, 
2013 ('the Act'), and other accounting principles generally accepted in India and is in 
compliance with the presentation and disclosure requirements of Regulation 33 of the Listing 
Regulations. Our responsibility is to express a conclusion on the Statement based on our 
review. 

3. We conducted our review of the Statement in accordance with the Standard on Review 
Engagements (SRE) 2410, Review of Interim Financial Information Performed by the 
Independent Auditor of the Entity, issued by the Institute of Chartered Accountants of India. A 
review of interim financial information consists of making inquiries, primarily of persons 
responsible for financial and accounting matters, and applying analytical and other review 
procedures. A review is substantially less in scope than an audit conducted in accordance with 
the Standards on Auditing specified under section 143(10) of the Act, and consequently, does 
not enable us to obtain assurance that we would become aware of all significant matters that 
might be identified in an audit. Accordingly, w xpress an audit opinion . 

~G lt'<f 
$ co 
~ ~ 
* l 

Chartered Accountants Walker Chandiok & Co LLP is registered 
wilh limited l.ab llty with Identification 
number AA~2085 and its registered office 
al L-41 Connaught Circus, New Delhi, 
110001,1ndia 



Walker Chandiok &_Co LLP 

We also performed procedures in accordance with the SEBI Circular CIR/CFD/CMD1/44/2019 
dated 29 March 2019 issued by the SEBI under Regulation 33 (8) of the Listing Regulation, to 
the extent applicable. 

4. As stated in note 2(a) to the accompanying Statement, the Group has an investment amounting 
toRs. 642.53 crore (net of impairment) in GMR Energy Limited ('GEL'), a joint venture company 
and outstanding loan (including accrued interest) amounting to Rs. 1 ,801.04 crore recoverable 
from GEL and its subsidiaries and joint ventures as at 31 December 2022. GEL has further 
invested in GMR Kamalanga Energy Limited ('GKEL'), a subsidiary of GEL. 

As mentioned in note 2(d), the management of the Holding Company has accounted for the 
investment in GKEL based on the valuation performed by an external expert using the 
discounted future cash flows method which is significantly dependent on the achievement of 
certain assumptions considered in aforementioned valuation such as settlement of disputes 
with customers and timely realization of receivables, expansion and optimal utilization of 
existing capacity, amongst other key assumptions and the uncertainty and the final outcome of 
the litigations with the capital creditors as regards claims against GKEL. 

Accordingly, owing to the aforementioned uncertainties, we are unable to comment upon 
adjustments, if any, that may be required to the carrying values of the loans, non-current 
investment and the consequential impact on the accompanying Statement. 

Considering the erosion of net worth and net liability position of GKEL, we, in the capacity of 
auditors of GKEL have also given a separate section on material uncertainty related to going 
concern in the review report on the standalone financial results of GKEL for the quarter and 
nine month period ended 31 December 2022. 

The opinion expressed by us on the consolidated financial results of the Holding Company for 
the year ended 31 March 2022 vide our audit report dated 18 May 2022 and conclusion 
expressed by us vide our review report dated 11 November 2022 on the consolidated financial 
results for the quarter and six month period ended 30 September 2022, were also qualified in 
respect of above matter. 

5. As detailed in note 3 to the accompanying Statement, GMR Energy Trading Limited ('GETL'), 
a subsidiary of the Holding Company, has not complied with the CERC (Procedures, terms and 
conditions for grant of trading license and other related matters) Regulation 2020 as further 
detailed in the aforementioned note. Pending regularization of such non-compliances, we are 
unable to ascertain the consequential impact of such non-compliances, if any, on the 
accompanying Statement. 

The conclusion expressed by another firm of chartered accountants on the standalone financial 
results of GETL for the quarter and nine month period ended 31 December 2022 vide their audit 
report dated 20 January 2023 is also qualified in respect of above matter. 

6. The opinion expressed by us on the consolidated financial results of the Holding Company for 
the year ended 31 March 2022 vide our report dated 18 May 2022 and the conclusion expressed 
by us vide our review report 11 November 2022 on the consolidated financial results for the 
quarter ended and six month period ended 30 September 2022, was also qualified with respect 
to the above matter. 

7. We draw attention to: 

a. 

Chartered Accountants 



Walker Chandiok &..Co LLP 

Chartered Accountants 

pending settlement I realization as on 31 December 2022, and certain other key 
assumptions as considered in the valuation performed by an external expert, including 
capacity utilization of plant in future years as explained in the said note. 

The above claims also include disputed claims pertaining to recovery of transmission 
charges from Maharashtra State Electricity Distribution Company Limited ('MSEDCL') by 
GWEL. GWEL has disputed the contention of MSEDCL that the cost of transmission 
charges are to be paid by GWEL. Based on the Order of the Appellate Tribunal for Electricity 
('APTEL') ('the Order') dated 8 May 2015, currently contested by MSEDCL in the Supreme 
Court and pending conclusion, GWEL has accounted for reimbursement of such 
transmission charges in the Statement of Profit and Loss amounting to Rs. 616.33 crore for 
the period from 17 March 2014 to 31 December 2022 and transmission charges invoiced 
directly to MSEDCL by Power Grid Corporation Limited for the period December 2020 to 
December 2022 as contingent liability, as further described in aforesaid note. 

The management of the Holding Company, based on its internal assessment, legal opinion, 
certain interim favourable regulatory orders and valuation assessment made by an external 
expert, is of the view that the carrying value of the aforesaid investment of the Group in 
GEL, taking into account the matters described above in relation to the investments made 
by GEL in its aforementioned subsidiaries, is appropriate and accordingly, no adjustments 
to the aforesaid balance have been made in the accompanying Statement for the quarter 
and nine month period ended 31 December 2022. Our conclusion is not modified in respect 
of these matters. 

The above matters with respect to GWEL are also reported as an emphasis of matter in the 
review report dated 21 January 2023 issued by other firm of chartered accountants on the 
standalone financial results of GWEL for the quarter and nine month period ended 31 
December 2022 and in the review report issued by us on the standalone financial results of 
GEL vide our report dated 02 February 2023 for the quarter and nine month period ended 
31 December 2022. Further, a separate section on material uncertainty related to going 
concern has also been reported in the aforesaid auditor's review report on the standalone 
financial results of GWEL for the quarter and nine month period ended 31 December 2022. 

b. Note 5 to the accompanying Statement relating to certain claims and counter claims filed 
by GMR Power Corporation Limited ('GPCL'), (an erstwhile step down subsidiary of the 
Holding Company, now merged with GMR Generation Assets Limited ('GGAL'), a 
subsidiary of the Holding Company vide National Company Law Tribunal ('NCL T') order 
dated 13 March 2020) , and Tamil Nadu Generation and Distribution Corporation Limited 
(TANGEDCO) which are pending before the Honorable Supreme Court of India and 
Appellate Tribunal For Electricity ('APTEL') as detailed in the aforesaid note. Based on 
GPCL's internal assessment and legal opinion, pending final outcome of the litigation, the 
management is of the view that no further adjustments in addition to those described in 
aforementioned note are required to be made to the accompanying Statement for the 
aforesaid matter. Our conclusion is not modified in respect of this matter. 

c. 

The above matter is also reported as an emphasis of matter in the review report dated 18 
January 2023 issued by another firm of chartered accountants on the standalone financial 
results of GGAL for the quarter and nine month period ended 31 December 2022. Further, 
considering the erosion of net worth and net liability position of GGAL, such auditor has 
also given a separate section on the material uncertainty relating to going concern in their 
review report. 



Walker Chandiok &._Co LLP 

Chartered Accountants 

of the aforementioned arbitration proceedings, GHVEPL has not paid to NHAI an amount 
of Rs. 1,215.41 crore as at 31 December 2022 towards additional concession fee along 
with interest thereon and GACEPL has not provided for interest on the negative grant 
amounting to Rs. 60.33 crore calculated upto 25 August 2020 in the accompanying 
Statement as explained in the said notes. 

GACEPL's claim for compensation of losses is currently pending before the Arbitration 
Tribunal as per the order of the High Court of Delhi dated 26 September 2022 which has 
set aside the earlier issued Arbitral Award dated 26 August 2020 appealed under Section 
34 by GACEPL and has referred the entire dispute back to Arbitration Tribunal. 

Further, based on management's internal assessment of compensation inflows, external 
legal opinions and valuation performed by independent experts, the management is of the 
view that the recoverable amounts of the carriageways of GACEPL and GHVEPL is 
assessed to be in excess of the respective carrying values amounting Rs. 289.00 crore and 
Rs. 1,781.92 crore as at 31 December 2022. Currently, useful life of 25 years has been 
considered in arriving at the carrying value and amortisation of carriageways of GHVEPL, 
on the basis of management's plan to develop the six-lane project within the contractually 
stipulated timelines ending in April 2024. This useful life is subject to the outcome of the 
dispute between GHVEPL and NHAI in relation to the restriction of concession period by 
NHAI to 15 years and withdrawal of six Ianing of the highway project, in which case the 
useful life will need to be revised. The management has obtained a legal opinion and is of 
the view that the original contractual term of 25 years is likely to be enforced and 
accordingly, no adjustments to the consolidated financial results are considered necessary. 
Our conclusion is not modified in respect of above matters. 

The above matters have also been reported as an emphasis of matters in the review reports 
dated 19 January 2023 and 19 January 2023 issued by other firms of chartered accountants 
on the financial statements of the GACEPL and GHVEPL, respectively, for the quarter and 
nine month period ended 31 December 2022. Further, considering the erosion of net worth 
and net liability position of these entities, such auditors have also given a separate section 
on the material uncertainty relating to going concern in their respective review reports. 

d. Note 4 to the accompanying Statement, which describes the uncertainty related to the 
outcome of a tax assessment from Maldives Inland Revenue Authority ('MIRA') on business 
profit tax. As per the statement issued by MIRA dated 28 October 2021, GMR Male 
International Airport Private Limited ('GMIAL') has to settle business profit tax amounted to 
USD 0.72 crore and fines on business profit tax amounted to USD 0.82 crore. As per the 
letter dated 22 January 2020 issued by the Ministry of Finance Male, Republic of Maldives, 
"the amount of tax assessed by the MIRA relating to the final arbitration award is only USD 
0.59 crore and this amount should be paid by whom the payment was settled to GMIAL in 
the event of any tax payable by GMIAL". Further the letter also confirms that GMIAL is not 
liable to pay for the taxes assessed by MIRA on the arbitration sum and the Government of 
Maldives have initiated communication with MIRA to settle the taxes and fines payable on 
the arbitration award. Accordingly, the ultimate outcome of the business tax assessment 
sent by the MIRA cannot be determined and hence, the effect on the consolidated financial 
results is uncertain. Accordingly, the Group has not made any provision in the 
accompanying Statement. Our conclusion is not modified in respect of this matter. 

e. 

The above matter has also been reported as an emphasis of matter in the review report 
dated 15 December 2022 issued by other firm of chartered accountants on the financial 
statement of GMIAL for the period ended 30 September 2022. 



Walker Chandiok &_Co LLP 

note. Such, achievement of milestones is significantly dependent on future development in 
the KSEZ and basis independent assessment by property consultancy agency, 
management is confident of achieving such milestones and is of the view that no adjustment 
to the aforesaid balance is required to be made in the accompanying Statement. Our 
conclusion is not modified in respect of this matter. 

The above matter has also been reported as an emphasis of matter in the review report 
dated 19 January 2023 issued by other firm of chartered accountants on the financial results 
of GPEL for the quarter and nine month period ended 31 December 2022. 

f. Note 8 to the accompanying Statement, which states that Honorable High Court of Delhi 
vide its order dated 6 April 2022 in favour of GMR Pochanpalli Expressways Limited 
(GPEL), a subsidiary of the Holding Company, has held that overlay work is to be carried 
out as and when the roughness index of roads surpasses the specified thresholds. 
However, basis legal opinion obtained, the Group's management is of the view that pending 
finality of the appeal filed by NHAI before the divisional bench of Hon'ble Delhi High Court, 
since the matter is sub-judice, the Group has not given financial effect to the impact of the 
aforementioned order in the accompanying Statement. Our conclusion is not modified in 
respect of this matter. 

The above matter has also been reported as an emphasis of matter in the review report 
dated 19 January 2023 issued by other firm of chartered accountants on the financial results 
of GPEL for the quarter and nine month period ended 31 December 2022. 

g. Note 11 to the accompanying Statement which describes that the Holding Company has 
recognized certain claims in the current quarter pertaining to Dedicated Freight Corridor 
Corporation ('DFCC') project basis evaluation by the joint venture ('JV') incorporated 
between the Company and SEW Infrastructure Limited, of JV's entitlement under the 
contract towards recovery of prolonged cost, as further detailed in the aforesaid note. Our 
conclusion is not modified in respect of this matter. 

8. We did not review the interim financial results of 49 subsidiaries and 1 joint operation included 
in the Statement (including 6subsidiaries consolidated for the quarter and period ended 30 
September 2022, with a quarter lag and 1 joint operation consolidated for the quarter and period 
ended 30 September 2022, with a quarter lag), whose financial information reflects total 
revenues of~ 2,288.62 crore and ~ 4,653.90 crore, total net profit after tax of~ 867.32 crore 
and ~ 966.63 crore, total comprehensive income of ~899.35 crore and of ~ 829.06 crore, for 
the quarter and nine month period ended on 31 December 2022, respectively. The Statement 
also includes the Group's share of net loss of~ 54.82 crore and net profit after tax of~ 848.56 
crore and total comprehensive loss of ~ 54.92 crore and total comprehensive income of ~ 
848.27 crore, for the quarter and nine month period ended on 31 December 2022, respectively, 
as considered in the Statement, in respect of 23 associates and 13 joint ventures (including 22 
associates consolidated for the quarter and period ended 30 September 2022, with a quarter 
lag), whose interim financial results have not been reviewed by us. These interim financial 
results have been reviewed by other auditors whose review reports have been furnished to usby 
the management, and our conclusion in so far as it relates to the amounts and disclosures 
included in respect of these subsidiaries/ associates/ joint ventures is based solely on the 
review reports of such other auditors and the procedures performed by us as stated in 
paragraph 3 above. 

Chartered Accountants 

Further, of these subsidiaries/ joint operation/ associates/ joint ventures, 6 subsidiaries, 1 joint 
operation, 22 associates, 3 joint ventures are located outside India, whose interim financial 
results have been prepared in accordance withaccounting principles generally accepted in their 
respective countries and which have been reviewed by other auditors under generally accepted 
accounting standards applicable in their respective countries. The Holding Company's 
management has financial results of such subsidiaries/ joint operations/ associates/ joint 
ventures from accounting principles generally accepted in their respective countries to 

<J~f>,ND!o,r 

1 ~ 
~ t;; 
* * ~ ~ 

~treoAc~4:':.~ 



Walker Chandiok &..Co LLP 

accounting principles generally accepted in India. We have reviewed these conversion 
adjustments made by the Holding Company's management. Our conclusion, in so far as it 
relates to the balances and affairs of these subsidiaries/ joint operations/ associates/ joint 
ventures is based on the review report of other auditors and the conversion adjustments 
prepared by the management of the Holding Company and reviewed by us. 

Our conclusion is not modified in respect of these matters with respect to our reliance on the 
work done by and the reports of the other auditors. 

The Statement includes the interim financial results of 8 subsidiaries (including 7 subsidiaries 
consolidated for the quarter and period ended 30 September 2022, with a quarter lag), which 
have not been reviewed by their auditors, whose interim financial results reflect total revenues 
of~ 4.45 crore and ~ 4.50 crore, net loss after tax of ~12 . 90 crore and ~ 34.59 crore, total 
comprehensive loss of~ 72.95 crore and ~ 221.34 crore for the quarter and nine month period 
ended 31 December 2022 respectively, . The Statement also includes the Group's share of net 
profit after tax of~ 0.16 crore and~ 0.04 crore, and total comprehensive income of~ 1.02 crore 
and ~ 0.04 crore for the quarter and nine month period ended on 31 December 2022 
respectively, in respect of 4 joint ventures (including 3 joint ventures consolidated for the quarter 
and period ended 30 September 2022, with a quarter lag), based on their interim financial 
results, which have not been reviewed by their auditors, and have been furnished to us by the 
Holding Company's management. Our conclusion on the Statement, in so far as it relates to the 
amounts and disclosures included in respect of these subsidiaries, associates and joint 
ventures, are based solely on such unreviewed interim financial results. According to the 
information and explanations given to us by the management, these interim financial 
statements/ financial information/ financial results are not material to the Group. 

Our conclusion is not modified in respect of this matter with respect to our reliance on the 
financial statements/ information/ results certified by the Board of Directors. 

9. The Statement includes consolidated figures for the corresponding period i.e. quarter and year 
to date period ended 31 December 2021, which have been approved by the Holding Company's 
Board of Directors, but have not been subjected to audit or review. Our conclusion is not 
modified in respect of this matter. 

Place: New Delhi 
Date: 13 February 2023 

Chartered Accountants 



Walker Chandiok &.Co LLP 

Annexure 1 

List of entities included in the Statement 

5. Name of the entity Relation 
No. 

1 GMR Power and Urban Infra Limited_{_GPUIL) Holding Company 

2 GMR Energy (Netherlands) B.V. (GENBV) Subsidiary 

3 GMR Tambaram Tindivanam Expressways Limited (GTTEL)1 Subsidiary 

4 GMR Tuni Anakapalli Expressways Limited (GTAEL)1 Subsidiary 

5 Honey Flower Estates Private Limited (HFEPL) Subsidiary 

6 GMR Infrastructure (UK) Limited (GIUL) Subsidiary 

7 GMR Aviation Private Limited (GAPL) Subsidiary 

8 GMR Infrastructure (Singapore) Pte Limited (GISPL) Subsidiary 

9 GMR Coal Resources Pte Limited (GCRPL) Subsidiary 

10 GIL SIL JV Joint Venture 

11 GMR Aerostructure Services Limited (GASL) Subsidiary 

12 GMR Energy Trading Limited (GETL) Subsidiary 

13 GMR Ambala Chandigarh Expressways Private Limited (GACEPL) Subsidiary 

14 GMR Pochanpalli Expressways Limited (GPEL) Subsidiary 

15 GMR Hyderabad Vijayawada Expressways Private Limited 
Subsidiary 

(GHVEPL) 
16 PT Golden Energy Mines Tbk (PTGEMS)2 Associate 

17 PT Dwikarya Sejati Utma (PTDSU)2 Associate 

18 PT Duta Sarana lnternusa (PTDSI)2 Associate 

19 PT Barasentosa Lestari (PTBSL)2 Associate 

20 PT Unsoco (Unsoco)2 Associate 

21 PT Roundhill Capital Indonesia (RCI)2 Associate 

22 PT Borneo lndobara (818)2 Associate 

23 PT Kuansing Inti Makmur (KIM)2 Associate 

24 PT Karya Cemerlang Persada (KCP)2 Associate 

25 PT Bungo Bara Utama (BBU)2 Associate 

26 PT Bara Harmonis Satang Asam (BHBA)2 Associate 

27 PT Berkat Nusantara Permai (BNP)2 Associate 

28 PT Tanjung Belit Bara Utama (TBBU)2 Associate 

29 PT Trisula Kencana Sakti (TKS)2 Associate 

30 PT Era Mitra Selaras (EMS)2 Associate 

31 PT Wahana Rimba Lestari (WRL)2 Associate 

32 PT Berkat Satria Abadi (BSA)2 Associate 

33 GEMS Trading Resources Pte Limited (GEMSCR)2 Associate 

34 PT Kuansing Inti Sejahtera (KIS)2 Associate 

35 PT Bungo Bara Makmur (BBM)2 Associate 

36 PT GEMS Energy Indonesia (PTGEI)2 Associate 

37 PT Karya Mining Solution (KMS)2 Associate 

38 Aklima Properties Private Limited (AKPPL) Subsidiary 

Chartered Accountants 



Walker Chandiok &.Co LLP 

39 Amartya Properties Private Limited (AMPPL) Subsidiary 

40 Advika Properties Private Limited (APPL) Subsidiary 

41 Asteria Real Estates Private Limited (AREPL) Subsidiary 

42 Bougianvile Properties Private Limited (BOPPL) Subsidiary 

43 Baruni Properties Private Limited (BPPL) Subsidiary 

44 Camelia Properties Private Limited (CPPL) Subsidiary 

45 Deepesh Properties Private Limited (DPPL) Subsidiary 

46 Eila Properties Private Limited (EPPL) Subsidiary 

47 GMR Bundelkhand Energy Private Limited (GBEPL) Joint Venture 

48 GMR Consulting Services Limited (GCSL) Joint Venture 

49 GMR Indo-Nepal Power Corridors Limited (GINPCL) Joint Venture 

50 GMR Landa Hydropower Private Limited (GLHPPL) Subsidiary 

51 GMR Maharashtra Energy Limited (GMAEL) Joint Venture 

52 GMR Smart Electricity Distribution Private Limited [formerly known as 
Subsidiary 

GMR Mining & Energy Private Limited (GMEL)] 

53 GMR Highways Limited (GMRHL) Subsidiary 

54 Gerbera Properties Private Limited (GPL) Subsidiary 

55 GMR Rajam Solar Power Private Limited (GRSPPL) Joint Venture 

56 GMR SEZ & Port Holdings Limited (GSPHL) Subsidiary 

57 GMR Vemagiri Power Generation Limited (GVPGL) Joint Venture 

58 Honeysuckle Properties Private Limited (HPPL) Subsidiary 

59 ldika Properties Private Limited (IPPL) Subsidiary 

60 Krishnapriya Properties Private Limited (KPPL) Subsidiary 

61 Lantana Properies Private Limited (LPPL) Subsidiary 

62 Larkspur Properties Private Limited (LAPPL) Subsidiary 

63 Lilliam Properties Private Limited (LPPL) Subsidiary 

64 Lakshmi Priya Properties Private. Limited (LPPPL) Subsidiary 

65 Nadira Properties Private Limited (NPPL) Subsidiary 

66 Namitha Real Estates Private Limited (NREPL) Subsidiary 

67 Padmapriya Properties Private Limited (PAPPL) Subsidiary 

68 Prakalpa Properties Private Limited (PPPL) Subsidiary 

69 Pranesh Properties Private Limited (PRPPL) Subsidiary 

70 Purnachandra Properties Private Limited (PUPPL) Subsidiary 

71 Radhapriya Properies Private Limited (RPPL) Subsidiary 

72 Shreyadita Properties Private Limited (SPPL) Subsidiary 

73 Sreepa Properties Private Limited (SRPPL) Subsidiary 

74 Suzone Properties Private Limited (SUPPL) Subsidiary 

75 Dhruvi Securities Limited (DSL) [formerly known as Dhruvi Securities 
Subsidiary Private Limited (DSPL)] 

76 Indo Tausch Trading DMCC (ITTD) Subsidiary 

77 GMR Chennai Outer Ring Road Private Limited (GCORRPL) Subsidiary 

78 GMR Krishnagiri SIR Limited (GKSIR) Subsidiary 

79 GMR Male International Airport Private Limited (GMIAL) Subsidiary 

80 GMR Generation Assets Limited (GGAL) Subsidiary 

Chartered Accountants 



Walker Chandiok ~Co LLP 

81 GMR (Badrinath) Hydro Power Generation Private Limited (GBHPL) Joint Venture 

82 GMR Bajoli Holi Hydropower Private Limited (GBHHPL) Joint Venture 

83 GMR Gujarat Solar Power Limited (GGSPL) Joint Venture 

84 GMR Rajahmundry Energy Limited (GREL) Associate 

85 
GMR Power & Urban Infra (Mauritius) Limited [formerly known as 

Subsidiary 
GMR Infrastructure (Mauritius) Limited (GIML)] 

86 GMR Lion Energy Limited (GLEL) Joint Venture 

87 Gateways for India Airports Private Limited (GFIAL) Subsidiary 

88 GMR Upper Karnali Hydropower Limited, Nepal Joint Venture 

89 Karnali Transmission Company Private Limited Joint Venture 

90 GMR Warora Energy Limited (GWEL) Joint Venture 

91 Megawide GISPL Construction Joint Venture (MGCJV) Joint operation 

92 GMR Energy (Mauritius) Limited (GEML) Joint Venture 

93 GMR Energy Projects (Mauritius) Limited (GEPML) Subsidiary 

94 GMR Infrastructure (Overseas) Limited (GIOL) Subsidiary 

95 GMR Energy (Cyprus) Limited, Cyprus3 Subsidiary 

96 GAOL International Limited [formerly GAOL (Isle of Man) Limited]4 Subsidiary 

97 GMR Infrastructure (Cyprus) Limited Subsidiary 

98 GMR Infrastructure Overseas Limited (Malta) Subsidiary 

99 Limak GMR Joint Venture Joint Venture 

100 GMR Infrastructure (Global) Limited Subsidiary 

101 PT GMR Infrastructure Indonesia (PTGII) Subsidiary 

102 GMR Energy Limited (GEL) Joint Venture 

103 GMR Kamalanga Energy Limited (GKEL) Joint Venture 

104 GMR Tenaga Operations and Maintenance Private Limited (GTOM) Joint Venture 

105 GMR Green Energy Private Limited Subsidiary 

1. Merged with GMR Highways Limited w.e.f. 11 August 2022 
2. Till 31 August 2022 
3. Dissolved w.e.f. 20 May 2022 
4. Dissolved w.e.f. 21 June 2022 

Chartered Accountants 



GMR Powe1 Ami Urban Infra limited 

Corporate ldcnClt~ Number (CIN) L45-WOMH2tli9PLC3:!554 1 

Rcg1stcrcd Ollie.: Plot No C-JI G Block 7CII 7th Floor Naman Centre 

Sandra l\.urla Compk-..: .. MumbaJ- 4!J()IJ51 

Phone +4 1-22--l-202MUOIJ Fax +91-22~2021UJ04 

Em:J.il gpu•l cs _a gmrgroup Ill W~:bsHc w" w c.mrpm com 

Statement of consolidated fin r;m®l tT.Sulu . for 1ht1 'IU:Inrr:antl n1ne month jl"triqtl ended December ll. 2022 

A. Continuing oper-ations 

1 .. Income 

a) Revenue from operations 

Particulus 

Sales/ mcomc !Tom opcr.:1l10ns 

b) Other income 

Otht·r mcome 

Forc•gn c-.;changc Ou..:tuauons gaJn (m:t) 

Total Income 

2. E1.penses 

a) RcH.:nue shan.: pa.~d/ pa~abk to conccssionauc grantors 

b) Cost ofmalcna.ls consumed 

c) Purchase oftrJ.dcd goods 

d) Sub-coiHractmg c'-pcnscs 

c) Employee benefits c'-pcnsc 

t) Fm:utcc costs 

g) DcprccL:J.tlon and amort•sallon c-.;pcnscs 

h) Other c'-penses 

1) Forc•gn c'>changc fluctu:llions loss (net) 

Total expenns 

3. loss before shart: of profit of invts(ments accounted far using equity 

method, exceptional items and tax from continuing operations (I)- (2) 

4 Shan: ofprotili (loss) oFimcstmcnts accounlcd for usiny cquit~ method 

(Dindcnd rccci\Cd fromJomt Ycnture and associates during the nmc month period 
ended D~Xcmbcr 3 I 1022- Rs MOO Ill crorc, December J I 1021· .j{iJ 5J crorc ()C.Ir 
cudcd March 3 I 20:!2- Rs !\.j2 :5J crorc)) 

5. (loss)/ profit bdare eneptianal items and tu:. rram continuing 

uperalions (3) + (4) 

6 Exccpuonal items (rc(cr note 13) 

7. Profit/ (loss) beFore 1!11. from continuing opentions (5) + (6) 

~ Tax (cn.-dil)/ cxpcnsl: on continuing opl:r.lhons (nd) 

9, Pral'il/ (loss) after tu:. from continuine operalions (7)- (8) 

B. Discontinued operations 

I 0 loss before lax expenses tTom discontinued operations 

I I Ta" c:..:pense on discontinued opc•-..Lions (net) 

12. Loss after tu.x from discontinued operations (10)- (II) 

13. Pro lit/ (loss) after tax fur the respective pt=riods {9) + (12) 

14. Othe1 comprehensive income (net of tu) 

lh:ms that \\ill be rccl:lSsllied to pro lit o• loss 

lh:ms that" ill not be n:cl<:~s..'ilficd to profit or loss 

Total olhcr comprehcnsi\'e income, net of tax fa1 the respective periods 

15. Total comprehensive income far the 1espedive periods (13) + (14) 

Proli1 attributable to 

a) Owners of the Compan~ 

b) Non controlling mlt'rcst 

Otht=r comprehensive incomt= .attributablt: to 

a) Owners oFLbe Compan~ 

b) Non controlling mlerest 

Total comprehensive income attributable 10 

a) 0\\ncrs of the Compan~ 

b) l"on controlling mh:rcs t 

16. P.:.~id·up equit~· sh:ue c.apit:sl 
(Face value - Rs 5 per share 'j 

17 Total equity (excluding equity shat e capital) 

IR. E:.tmings pe1 sh3re • (Rs.) (not annualisetl) 

a) B<~Slc eamtngs per !'h<tiC 

bl Ba..~1c cammgs per !ii h~rc f1om co11lmum~ opc1al1ous 

cJ B.as1c eammgs per sha•o..: from d•~commucd opel allons 

dJ D1luted eammgs per sha.1c 

..:) Diluted cammgs per ~hare li01n commuutg opc1:tllons 

I) D1 lutcd ca.~ nm~l' pc1 share fmm da~cnnunucd opcra11ons 

Dr.tvn brr 31 ~ 2022 

Unaudiled 

1.503 .. 56 

47h7 

R3.3R 

1.1119 9~ 

67 2~ 

25 5Q 

275 97 

3J9R 

r,s 59 

13 2!l 
1._634.111 

1131.05) 

1185.17) 

524 3X 

3J9.21 

(U UK) 

339.29 

(0 11) 

10.12) 

339.17 

51 19 
<Il l 

51.30 

39U 47 

361153 

(21 36) 

3 16 

40S ••7 
(I:< 20) 

301.80 

Quartet ended Nine month pedad ended 

S~ urmber lO. 10 ll D~:c:cmbc:: r- 31 . 2022 

Hn!ludited Unaudited 

I 5HO 7'1 

..f61H 

1.626.90 

.t5 96 

116 X3 

R9R H7 

153 16 

14-06 

..JJO 15 
46 53 

179 09 

5 fi3 

1.981.48 

(354.58) 

242.14 

913 6X 

1,155.82 

86.51 

1,069,31 

1,1169.31 

70 43 

0 32 

70.75 

1.140 06 

I,IIK2 711 

(1334) 

I 149 21 
(I) 15) 

301 ,80 

17 94 

17 414 

) h 31 

Ju 31 

Y64 II 

42 M::! 

1,006.93 

.119R 

139 fi7 

-190 6-1 

.t7 27 

15 \0 

327 95 

31 61 

6K 74 
0 62 

1,162.58 

1155.65) 

(-13 KX) 

1199.53) 

(36-1 00) 

(563.53) 

lU 20 

(573.73) 

(11 111) 

(0.01) 

(573. 74) 

({1 93) 

(ll 17) 

17.10) 

(580.84) 

(55K -II) 

( 15 33) 

((1 ':13) 

(II 17) 

(5(,534) 

11 o :n, 

301.80 

SIGNED FOR 
IDENTIFICATION 

PURPoses 

4.293.88 

HI 'J::! 

.j5344 

~ •. r;:; 63 

317:13 

61) 31 

1,0111-1:\ 

l::!'lM 

.)::!: lfJ 

3J ~(, 

"'~915.32 

(621.44) 

265.50 

1,703.56 

')3 ::!H 

1.610.28 

(0 13) 

(0. 13) 

1,610.15 

15-J. 7H 

tll7~) 

154.06 

1.76-1.21 

Ui55 Hli 

(45 73) 

14-1 73 

9 33 

l)o!()()(,1 

136 41J) 

301.80 

.27-U 

27-B 
(IJOO) 

( IJII()j 

O~rc-mbc-r 31 .1011 

Un11udiu:d 

lll'i'll 

3.011 ,92 

llt1.)7 

4(~-HI 

1,431 :o 
::!::!1 4~ 

.:lfJOK 

I/10K·Hi 

K-' .1"1 

:nJ 'H 

3.572.22 

(560.30) 

1491.32) 

173 ()() 

(318.32) 

(379.07) 

(0 112) 

10.02) 

(379.09) 

1137 

((13R) 

16.99 

1362, 10) 

(433 ..jiJ) 

54~~~ 

15 -IK 

151 

HIKIII) 

55 '1 1 

JU1..80 

17 IHI 

17 1'1 

PI lHl] 

171XI 

17 1'1 

(lllltl) 

v~ar ~nded 

M"th Jl. 2022 

Audited 

I 11 11 ~I 

17~1 HIJ 

4.281.70 

151 nl 

(,51 79 

1 OS7 2H 

336 42 

71 56 

I 35-1 .t9 

12M Ill 

31-1 56 
23 IU 

5,088.97 

1807.27) 

24(i 17 

(561.10) 

15 09 

1546.01) 

[05 53 

(651.54) 

(0.113) 

(0,03) 

f65J ,57) 

(lltll) 

5,62 

164~.95} 

(1•47 ;4) 

14 03) 

395 

I h7 

((o..jJ 51J) 

~~ 3(•) 

301.80 

(Ill 73 ) 

(1073) 

(I) !Ill) 

til! 73) 

tii!?J) 
(1/11!1) 



Particulars 

1. Segment revenue: 

nJ PO\\\'r 
bJ Rood• 
c)EPC 
dJOthc't'S 

Lt'S> lruc.r S.CW1ll!fl l 

ISc::mcnl nweuur from UJlCI' ~aliuns 
2. , rgtH~( rc.....ul ~ (hu:JutJing shnrro flf JJTUf'irJ (htf!i) (J( 

inv~lln cnl s ;rCL'UUIIIt-d tor w;iug e!.Juhy ua thmJ) 

r!} P~l\\'CI 

bl Rend• 
<J EPC 
d) 0Lh01S 

Tot ~ ! r::smcr11 rc-'iull'\ 
Lrs.s~ limun·~c.m (net nf fiurmct.• l nccm~) 

(Lus:s)/ l>roOI btfortt ~'CCrtn lonot il e.tll ~ and an-,- fron1 
tnnliuuine upel'ntion 
La.< E..."<ccpuon'll Hcmr. (refer rtOII! lJ) 

Pr·ofi1J flo$$) before tn'l c.•.xpmsc~ floom -=undnuing upu;.e lhHU' 
T.ax (..:.n::d ll l' C:J'Pen&e on conunums oponuro r\~ ja~q 

f'rontl Uon , nner I U~ rr;om cuuHnuiug op~rutions 

Lo)1lu.tli.nw: In e.l(pect'iii.!S li·om drs.conunucd opc.-mt l\.'tf1S 

Tnl( ~pl!niie QU d 1scon tu au~d uperll\IOltS (m:U 

Lu~ uncr tu:or from di.sc::unlinut d oprrnlluus 

Pr-ofil/ (lu~$) uJ1u lil :!. ror lh e r csp ecti\·~ periorli' 

3. Seg_m r:n 1 9..1SelS 

a)"Pow<' 
b) Ro>ds 
<I EI'C 
uJO•hm 
c) Unnllocolc~ 

fl , 1< <l:u~~ l / ',cd,.. held lor sale 
Tutnl :users 

-4 . Srgmcnr linbUitin 
nl Powa 
I?) Ra.ds 

<JEPC 
J) OdtoB 
cJ Unollc<oleJ 
I) Llabjh,tc.s dlr«tly il$.SOC l:ltl!'d \\lth I he llldtiJ. classdled a.s held 
IOr SJic 
Totulli11bni1id 

O i\Jit I)IJ\\~r ,\ ru.J L1rb:m Infra limitetl 

Crm :(.:J ihhued. stmtmcml of .segm ent rt\l('n u r. results, assets and liabilities 

Qunr1rr ended Nine month period ended 

l>c.-Cl'!.mber l l . 2012 
r n:audhet.l 

1,033 II 

160 44 

177 21 

I 13 68 

I ,484 45 

137 03) 

1.447.42 

(49 36) 

63 67 

10 52 

25 34 

50 17 

1235 34) 

(185.17) 

5:!4 38 

339.2\ 
10 08) 

339.29 
(0 12) 

-
(0.12) 

339.17 

2, 13097 

3,274 91 

1,872 01 

2,469 20 
2,447 82 

19986 
12,394.77 

3. 181 29 
1,555 15 

672 55 

107 60 
9,153 7'2 

2:! 94 

14.693.25 

S<•n~embrr 30, 2022 Decc.mbcrJt . lOl l Otct~fll bcr J 1. 1022 
Unaudited Uunutliretl Unaudited 

923 59 522 32 :!,503 98 

155 39 134 75 479 04 

424 61 26'137 889 38 

9727 81 47 :!97 50 

1,600 86 1,007 91 4.169 90 
(20 14) 143 80) {7308 ) 

1.580.72 964.11 4,096.82 

520 28 (:!9 36) 824 82 

44 35 56 04 177 59 

26 16 34 69 57 93 

21 54 34 77 112 06 

61:! 33 96 14 1, 172 40 

(370 19) 1295 67) (906 90) 

242.1~ (199.53) 265.50 

913 68 (364 00) 1.438 06 

1.155.82 (563.53) 1.703.56 
86 51 10 :!0 93 °8 

1.069.31 (573.73) 1.610.28 

- (0 Dl ) (D 13) 

- -
- 10.01) (0.13) 

1.069.31 (573.74) 1,610.15 

2,339 77 5,712 76 2,/3097 

3,262 85 3,578 48 3,274 91 

1,462 12 1,312 73 1,872 01 

2,554 98 1.036 39 2,469 20 
2, 10778 2,363 62 2,447 82 

345 14 42689 199 86 
12.072.64 14.440.87 I 2,394.77 

3,0:!8 27 2,709 91 3,181 29 

1,%8 69 1,399 79 1,555 15 

665 60 478 98 672 55 

118 60 230 44 107 60 
9,15356 11,486 31 9,15372 

194 14 .2::!41 22 94 

14.728.86 16,327.84 14.693.25 

SIGNED FOR 
IDENTIFICATION 

PURPOSES 

December JT . :!011 
Unaudited 

1,505 :!4 

384 51 

848 41 

251 79 

2,989 95 

199 19) 

2,890.76 

96 09 

147 95 

72 62 

9996 
416 62 

1907 94) 

(491.32) 

173 00 

(318.32) 

60 75 

(379.07) 
(D D2) 

-
(0.02) 

(379.09) 

5,722 76 
3,578 48 

1,312 73 

1.036 39 
2,363 62 

426 89 
14.440.87 

2,70991 
1,399 79 

478 98 

230 44 
11.486 31 

2:! 41 

16,327.84 

flU, in c:rorC') 

Year ended 

M:u·eh J t, 2021 
.-\U<lned 

2, 17506 

531 94 

1, 179 05 

338 54 

4,124 59 

11::! 78) 

4. 101.81 

:!46 89 

:!01 26 

63 16 

15901 

670 32 

11.231 42) 
(561.10) 

15 09 

(546.01) 

105 53 

(651.54) 
(0 D3) 

-
10.03) 

(651.57) 

5,432 83 
3,426 90 

1,393 58 

I ,671 00 

1,797 56 

350 78 
14,072.65 

2,687 60 

I.H912 

615 13 

150 92 
11,228 68 

183 73 

16.305.18 



GMR Power and Urban Infra Limited 

Notes to the unaudited consolidated financial results for the quarter and nine-month period ended 
December 31, 2022 

1. Consolidation and Segment Reporting 

a. GMR Power and Urban Infra Limited ('the Company', 'the Holding Company' or 'GPUTL') carries 

on its business through various subsidiaries, joint ventures, jointly controlled operations and 

associates (hereinafter referred to as 'the Group'), being special purpose vehicles exclusively 

formed to build and operate various infrastructure projects. 

The segment reporting of the Group has been prepared in accordance with Ind AS-I 08 on 

'Operating Segments' prescribed under section 133 of the Companies Act, 2013, read with relevant 

rules thereunder. The business segments of the Group comprise ofthe following: 

Segment Description of Activity 

Power Generation of power, transmission of power, mining and 

exploration and provision of related services 

Roads Development and operation ofroad"':_ays 

Engineering, Procurement Handling of engineering, procurement and construction solutions 

and Construction (EPC) in the infrastructure sector 

Others Urban infrastructure and other residual activities 

b. Investors can view the results of the Company on the Company's website www.gmrpul.com or on 

the websites ofBSE (www.bseindia.com) or NSE (www.nse-india.com). 

c. The composite scheme of amalgamation and arrangement for amalgamation of GMR Power Infra 
Limited (GPIL) with GMR Airports Infrastructure Limited (formerly known as GMR Infrastructure 
Limited) ('GIL') and demerger of Engineering Procurement and Construction (EPC) business and 
Urban Infrastructure Business (including Energy business) of GIL into the Company ("Scheme") 
was approved by the Hon'ble National Company Law Tribunal, Mumbai bench ("the Tribunal") 
vide its order dated December 22, 2021 (formal order received on December 24, 2021 ). The said 
Tribunal order was filed with the Registrar of Companies by GIL, GPTL and the Company on 
December 31, 2021, thereby making the Scheme effective. Accordingly, the unaudited consolidated 
financial results of the Group for the quarter and nine month period ended December 31, 2021 have 
been prepared by giving effect to the Composite scheme of amalgamation and arrangement (the 
'Scheme') in accordance with Appendix C ofind AS 103 "Business Combination". 

2. (a) The Group has investments of Rs.642.53 crore (net of impairment) in GMR Energy Limited 

('GEL'), a joint venture of the Group and loan (including accrued interest) amounting to 
Rs. 1,801.04 crore (including by its subsidiaries and joint ventures). GEL has certain underlying 

subsidiaries I joint ventures which are engaged in energy sector as further detailed in notes 2(b), 

2(c) and 2(d) below which have substantially eroded net worth. Based on the valuation assessment 

by an external expert during the year ended March 31, 2022 and the sensitivity analysis carried out 
for some of the aforesaid assumptions, the value so determined after discounting the projected cash 

flows using discount rate ranging from I 0.89% to 16.98% across various entities. the management 

SIGNED FOF-( 
IDENTIFICATION 

PURPOSES 



GMR Power and Urban Infra Limited 

Notes to the unaudited consolidated financial results for the quarter and nine-month period ended 
December 31, 2022 

has accounted for an impairment loss of Rs. 204.36 crore in the value of Group's investment in 

GEL and its subsidiaries/ joint ventures which has been disclosed as an exceptional item in the 

audited consolidated financial results of the Group for the year ended March 31, 2022. The 

management is of the view that post such impairment, the carrying value of the Group's investment 

in GEL is appropriate. 

(b) GMR Warora Energy Limited ('GWEL '), a subsidiary of GEL, is engaged in the business of 

generation and sale of electrical energy from its coal based power plant of 600 MW situated at 

Warora. GWEL has accumulated losses ofRs. 609.78 crore as at December 31,2022 which has 
resulted in substantial erosion of GWEL's net worth. There have been delays in receipt of the 

receivables from customers which has resulted in delays in meeting its financial liabilities. GWEL 

had claimed compensation for coal cost pass through and various "change in law" events from its 

customers under the Power Purchase Agreements ('PPA ' ) and have filed petitions with the 

regulatory authorities for settlement of such claims in favour of GWEL. GWEL has trade 

receivables, other receivables and unbilled revenue (including claims) ofRs. 875.50 crore and the 
payment from the customers against the claims including interest on such claims which are 

substantially pending receipt. Based on certain favorable interim regulatory orders, the 

management is confident of a favorable outcome towards the outstanding receivables. 

Further, in view of the ongoing COVTD- I 9 pandemic and expiry of the PPA with one of the 

customer availing 200 MW of power in June 2020 and a consequent cancellation ofthe fuel supply 
agreement, there could be impact on the future business operations, financial position and future 

cash flows of GWEL. Further, GWEL basis the requisite approval of the lenders, had invoked 

resolution process as per Resolution Framework for COVID-19 related stress prescribed by RBI on 
December 30, 2020 in respect of all the facilities (including fund based, non-fund based and 

investment in non-convertible debentures) availed by GWEL as on the invocation date. In this 

regard, all the lenders of GWEL had entered into an Inter Creditors Agreement ('ICA ')on January 

2 I, 202 I and a Resolution plan was to be implemented within 180 days from the invocation date in 
accordance with the framework issued by RBI. Considering that the proposed resolution plan did 

not meet certain minimum rating criteria under Resolution Framework for COVID- I 9 related stress, 

the said resolution process failed. Further most of the borrowing facilities of GWEL had become 
Special Mention Account-2/ Non-Performing Assets, accordingly resolution process under 

Prudential Framework for Resolution of Stressed Assets, as prescribed by the RBI on June 07,2019 
had been invoked on June 29, 2021 by default. ICA has been executed on July 27. 2021 by majority 

of lenders with 180 days time line for resolution plan implementation. 

The initial timeline for implementation of Resolution plan expired on January 24, 2022. However, 
the lenders in the consortium meeting dated February 24, 2022 principally agreed to proceed with 

the Resolution plan. The lead lender issued a sanction letter dated April 05, 2022 for restructuring 

of loan facilities . As per the RBI circular as stated above, a minimum approval of lenders 

representing 75% by value of total outstanding loan facilities and 60% of lenders by number are 

required for approval of the Resolution plan. 

SIGNED FOR 
IDENTIFICATION 

PURPOSES 



GMR Power and Urban Infra Limited 

Notes to the unaudited consolidated financial results for the quarter and nine-month period ended 
December 31, 2022 

During the quarter ended June 30, 2022, GWEL received the approvals from the aforesaid requisite 
lenders on the Resolution plan and consequently the Resolution plan was adopted in the board of 

directors meeting dated June 23, 2022 and approved by the shareholders of GWEL in the 

Extraordinary General Meeting dated June 24, 2022. Accordingly, GWEL has given effect to the 
Resolution plan considered in the unaudited financial results of GWEL for the quarter ended June 

30, 2022. During the quarter ended September 30, 2022, Master Restructuring Agreement ('MRA') 

has been executed by all the participating lenders. In the consortium meeting held on II January 

2023 all the lenders have confirmed the implementation of the resolution plan in their respective 

books of accounts. 

Further, GWEL received notices from one of its customer disputing payment of capacity charges 

ofRs. 132.0 I crore for the period March 23, 2020 to June 30, 2020 as the customer had not availed 

power during the said period sighting force majeure on account ofCOVID 19 pandemic. GWEL 

responded and clarified that the said situation is not covered under force majeure clause in view of 

the clarification by the Ministry of Power stating that Discoms will have to comply with the 

obligation to pay fixed capacity charges as per PPA. The customer is of the view that the aforesaid 
clarification by the Ministry of Power cannot override the terms of the PPA and continue to dispute 

the payment thereof. 

Accordingly, during the year ended March 31, 2021, GWEL filed petition with Central Electricity 

Regulatory Commission ('CERC') for settlement of the dispute. During the quarter ended March 
31, 2022, the said petition was decided in favour of GWEL vide CERC order dated January 20, 

2022 wherein CERC directed the customer to pay the aforesaid outstanding capacity charges along 

with delayed payment surcharge within 60 days from the date of the aforesaid order. The customer 
has filed an appeal against the said CERC order with Appellate Tribunal for Electricity (' APTEL ') 

during the quarter ended 30 June 2022. APTEL issued an interim order and directed to pay 25% of 

the principal amount within a period of one week from the date of interim order and deposit balance 

outstanding amount in an interest bearing fixed deposit with a nationalized bank. However, GWEL 
has not received any amount from the customer and matter is pending conclusion. 

However, GWEL has certain favourable interim orders towards the aforementioned claims. Also, 

during the year ended March 31,2022, GWEL has entered into a new PPA with Gujarat Urja Vikas 

Nigam Limited ('GUVNL ') for the supply of 150 MW of power from October 2021 to July 2023. 

Accordingly, the management of GWEL expects that the plant will generate sufficient profits in 

the future years and will be able to recover the receivables and based on business plans and 

valuation assessment by an external expert during the period ended June 30, 2022, considering key 
assumptions such as capacity utilization of plant in future years based on current levels of 

utilization including merchant sales and sales through other long term PPA's and management's 

SIGNED FOR 
JDENTJFJCATION 

PURPOSES 



GMR Power and Urban Infra Limited 

Notes to the unaudited consolidated financial results for the quarter and nine-month period ended 
December 31, 2022 

view that the carrying value of the net assets in GWEL by GEL as at December 3 I, 2022 is 
appropriate. 

(c) GWEL entered into a PPA with Maharashtra State Electricity Distribution Company Limited 

('MSEDCL ') for sale of power for an aggregate contracted capacity of 200 MW, wherein power 

was required to be scheduled from power plant's bus bar. MSEDCL disputed place of evacuation 
of power with Maharashtra Electricity Regulatory Commission ('MERC'), wherein MERC has 

directed GWEL to construct separate lines for evacuation of power through State Transmission 
Utility ('STU') though GWEL was connected to Central Transmission Utility ('CTU'). Aggrieved 

by the MERC Order, GWEL preferred an appeal with APTEL. APTEL vide its interim Order dated 
February 11, 2014 directed GWEL to start scheduling the power from GWEL's bus bar and bear 
transmission charges of inter-state transmission system towards supply of power. GWEL in terms 
of the interim order scheduled the power from its bus bar from March 17, 2014 and paid inter-state 
transmission charges. APTEL vide its final Order dated May 8, 2015 upheld GWEL's contention 
of scheduling the power from bus bar and directed MSEDCL to reimburse the inter-state 
transmission charges hitherto borne by GWEL as per its interim order. Accordingly, GWEL has 
raised claim ofRs. 616.33 crore towards reimbursement oftransmission charges from March 17, 
2014 till December 31, 2022. 

MSEDCL preferred an appeal with Hon'ble Supreme Court of India and the matter is pending 
conclusion. Pursuant to notification No. L-1 /250/20 19/CERC, the transmission charges (other than 
the deviation charges) are being directly billed to the respective customers (DISCOMS) by Power 
Grid Corporation of India Limited and accordingly, GWEL has not received transmission charges 
(other than the deviation charges) related invoices for the period December 2020 to December 2022. 
The final obligation towards the transmission charges will be decided based on the order of the 
Hon'ble Supreme Court of India as stated above. 

In view of the favorable Order from APTEL, rejection of stay petition ofMSEDCL by the Hon'ble 
Supreme Court of India, receipt of substantial amount towards reimbursement of transmission 
charges and also considering the legal opinion received from legal counsel that GWEL has tenable 

case with respect to the appeal filed by MSEDCL against the said Order which is pending before 
Hon'ble Supreme Coutt of India, GWEL has recognized the reimbursement of transmission 
charges of Rs. 616.33 crore relating to the period from March 17, 2014 to December 31, 2022 in 
the financial results of GWEL. 

(d) GMR Kamalanga Energy Limited ('GKEL'), a subsidiary of GEL, is engaged in development 
and operation of3*350 MW under Phase I and I *350 MW under Phase li, coal based power project 
in Kamalanga village, Orissa and has commenced commercial operation of Phase I ofthe project. 
GKEL has accumulated losses of Rs. 1,480.26 crore as at December 31, 2022, which has resulted 
in substantial erosion of GKEL 's net wotth due to operational difficulties faced during the early 

stage of its operations. Further, GKEL has trade receivables, other receivables and unbilled revenue 
(including claims) ofRs. 1,623.87 crore as at December 31, 2022, for coal cost pass through and 

SIGNED FOR 
IDENTIFICATION 

PURPOSES 



GMR Power and Urban Infra Limited 

Notes to the unaudited consolidated financial results for the quarter and nine-month period ended 
December 31, 2022 

the regulatory authorities for settlement of such claims in favour of GKEL. The payment from the 

customers against the claims is substantially pending receipt as at December 31, 2022. Based on 

certain favorable interim regulatory orders with regard to its petition for 'TariffDetermination' and 

'Tariff Revision' with its customers, the management is confident of a favorable outcome towards 

the outstanding receivables of GKEL. 

GKEL in view of the Supreme Court Order in Energy Watchdog vs CERC and others and CERC 

order in its own case for Haryana Discoms had sought legal opinion from the legal counsel on 

certainty of the claims with Bihar Discom. Considering opinion received from legal counsels that 

GKEL has good tenable case with virtual certainty with respect to coal cost pass through and 

favourable Order from APTEL dated December 21, 2018 and CERC judgment in GKEL's own 

case for Haryana Discom where the computation methodology of coal cost pass through was 

decided, the management was virtually certain on receipt of the GKEL 's claim of revenue on coal 

cost pass through and was ofthe opinion that no contingency was involved in this regard. GKEL 

has received a favourable order on September 16, 2019 whereby the CERC has allowed the coal 

cost pass through to be charged to the Bihar Discom, based on a certain methodology. The Hon'ble 

Appellate Tribunal passed an Order in Appeal no. - 423 on August 6, 2021 allowing GKEL to 

recover expenditure incurred in procurement of alternate coal due to short fall in domestic coal 

supply corresponding to schedule generation pertaining to Bihar PPA and further allowed GKEL 

to recover the carrying cost from the date of Change in Law events till the dues are paid. 

Further during the previous year, GKEL has won the bid for supply of balance 150 MW to Haryana 

Discom. GKEL has signed fuel supply agreement with Coal India Limited for supply of coal from 

its Mahanadi Coal Field Mines for 0.36 crore ton which is within a distance of 15 KM from the 

plant site. In addition to above, GKEL has won the bid (Shakti-III) for supply of0.04 crore ton of 

coal for balance 150 MW. GKEL is actively pursuing its customers for realization of claims and 

selling its untied capacity in exchange market to support the GKEL's ability to continue the business 
without impact on its operation. 

Further, GKEL had entered agreement with SEPCO in 2008 for the construction and operation of 

coal fired thermal power plant. There were certain disputes between the parties in relation to the 

delays in construction and various technical issues relating to the construction and operation of the 

plant. SEPCO served a notice of dispute to GKEL in March 2015 and initiated arbitration 

proceedings. The Arbitral Tribunal has issued an opinion (the Award) on September 7, 2020 against 

GKEL. Since there were computation/ clerical I typographical errors in the Award, both parties 

(GKEL and SEPCO) immediately applied for correction of the award under Section 33 of the 

Arbitration & Conciliation Act 1996 (as amended). The Arbitral Tribunal considered the 

applications of both the parties and has pronounced the corrected award on November 17, 2020. 

GKEL already accounted for the aforementioned liability as per the award pertaining to the 

retention money, unpaid invoices and the Bank Guarantee revoked. GKEL has challenged the award 

under section 34 of the Arbritation and Conciliation Act, 1996 before the Hon'able High Court of 

Orissa on February 15, 2021 and December 31, 2021 respectively. 

SIGNED FOR 
IDENTIFICATION 

PURPOSES 



GMR Power and Urban Infra Limited 

Notes to the unaudited consolidated financial results for the quarter and nine-month period ended 
December 31, 2022 

The High Court vide its judgement and order dated June 17, 2022 has dismissed the petition tiled 
by GKEL on February 15, 2021 to put aside the Final Award on the basis that impugned award 
does not fall under the category which warrants interference under Section 34 of the Arbitration 

Act. GKEL has challenged judgement by filing special leave petition before the Supreme Court of 

India on grounds; a) Violation of Principles ofNatural Justice, b) Judgement is in violation ofthe 
guidelines laid by Supreme Court for timely pronouncing of judgements c) Violation of due process 
of law and others. Based on legal advice obtained, GKEL seems to have a good arguable case to 
challenge the section 34 judgement and have it set side. Therefore, GKEL is not expecting any cash 

outflow in this matter in the foreseeable future. GKEL has in its books made provisions in view of 
the disputes between SEPCO and GKEL and taken into consideration the Award and the Final 
Award passed by the Arbitral Tribunal based on generally accepted accounting practices. 
Irrespective of the heads under which they appear or their nomenclature/heading/title/narration, 
etc., such provisions do not make GKEL liable for payment since liability is disputed. GKEL has 
challenged the award before the Hon'ble Supreme Court and the matter yet to be listed for hearing. 

In view of these matters, business plans (including expansion and optimal utilization of existing 
capacity, valuation assessment by an external expert during the quarter ended June 30, 2022, the 
management is of the view that the carrying value of the investments in GKEL held by GEL as at 

December 31, 2022 is appropriate. 

3. The Central Electricity Regulatory Commission ('CERC') has issued CERC (Procedures, terms and 
conditions for grant of trading license and other related matters) Regulation 2020, (the 
'Regulations') on January 31, 2020 repealing its earlier subsisting regulations in this regard. The 
said regulations have wide ranging impact on the operations of the trading licensee regarding the 
requirement of net worth, operating ratios, trading margins and various other matters including 

banking transactions undertaken by GMR Energy Trading Limited (GETL) a subsidiary of the 
Company. GETL has assessed the impact of its loans given to associate companies, on the net­
worth calculation as per the Regulations and other non-compliances of other ratios in terms of the 
Regulations. GETL is implementing processes to ensure necessary compliances and ratios as per 
the Regulations are met consistently. The management is of the opinion that the penal consequences 
for the non-compliances are not determinable currently and the effect of which has not been given 
in the financial statements of GETL. The management is confident that the effect, if any, of such 
non compliances would not be material on the unaudited consolidated financial results of the Group. 

4. Tn GMR Male International Airport Private Limited ('GMTAL'). during the year ended March 31, 
2018, Maldives Inland Revenue Authority ('MTRA ') has issued tax audit reports and notice of tax 
assessments demanding business profit tax amounting to USD 1.44 crore and USD 0.29 crore as 
the additional withholding tax excluding fines and penalties. 

SIGNED FOR 
IDENTIFICATION 

PURPOSES 



GMR Power and Urban Infra Limited 

Notes to the unaudited consolidated financial results for the quarter and nine-month period ended 
December 31,2022 

amount payable under the award shall be increased to enable GMIAL to receive the sum it would 

have received ifthe payment had not been liable to tax. 

Further, as per the letter dated January 22, 2020 received from Ministry of Finance Male', Republic 

of Maldives (the "Ministry"), the amount of tax assessed by MIRA relating to the final arbitration 

award is USD 0.59 crore and in the event of any tax payable by GMIAL on the same shall be borne 

by whom the payment was settled to GMIAL, without giving any workings I break-up for the same. 

As such the Ministry has confirmed that GMIAL is not liable to pay for the tax assessed by MIRA 

on the final arbitration award. 

GMIAL has obtained the statement of dues from MIRA on October 28, 2021, according to which 

GMIAL is required to settle business profit tax amounting to USD 0.72 crore and fines on business 

profit tax amounting to USD 0.82 crore and GMIAL is required to settle withholding tax amounting 

USD 0.29 crore and fines on withholding tax amounted to USD 0.44 crore (withdrawing the interim 

tax liability claim ofUSD 0.72 crore). 

Considering the entire tax liability pet1aining to the business profit taxes is relating to the Arbitration 

Award Sum, the management of Group is of view that GMIAL will be able to successfully defend 

and object to the notice of tax assessments and accordingly, no additional provision is required to 

be recognized in these consolidated financial results. Further, in respect of the matters pertaining to 

the withholding taxes and the fines thereon, Group, believes that since these pertain to the 

aforementioned matter itself, the tax demand on these items is not valid and based on an independent 

legal opinion, no adjustments to the books of account are considered necessary. 

5. GMR Generation Assets Limited ("GGAL") (earlier called GMR Power Corporation Limited 

('GPCL '), now merged with GGAL with effect from March 31, 20 19), a subsidiary of the 

Company, approached Tamil Nadu Electricity Regulatory Commission ('TNERC') to resolve the 

claims I counterclaims arising out of the PPA and Land Lease Agreement ('LLA ')in respect of the 

dues recoverable from Tamil Nadu Generation and Distribution Corporation Limited 

('T AGENDCO') on account of sale of energy including reimbursement towards interest on 

working capital, Minimum Alternate Tax ('MAT'), rebate, start I stop charges and payment ofland 

lease rentals to T AGENDCO. GPCL received a favourable order from TNERC and in pursuance 

of the Order, filed its claim on April 30, 20 I 0 amounting to Rs. 481.68 crore. 

T AGENDCO filed a petition against TNERC Order in Appellate Tribunal for Electricity 

('APTEL'). In terms of an interim Order from APTEL, dated November II, 2010. TAGENDCO 

deposited Rs. 537.00 crore including interest on delayed payment of the claim amount. 

Subsequently APTEL vide its Order dated February 28, 2012 dismissed the appeal and upheld 

TNERC order. TAGENDCO then filed a petition in the Hon'ble Supreme Court challenging 

APTEL order in 2012, which appeal is still pending before the Hon'ble Supreme Court. 

During the year ended March 3 l, 2022, based on recent legal pronouncements which have provided 

clarity on the tenability of such appeals as filed by TAGENDCO in the current matter together with 

SIGNED FOR 
IDENTIFICATION 

PURPOSES 



GMR Power and Urban Infra Limited 

Notes to the unaudited consolidated financial results for the quarter and nine-month period ended 
December 31,2022 

advise from independent legal experts, GPCL has recognised the aforementioned claims as 

exceptional item. 

APTEL as a part of its order of February 28, 2012 has further directed erstwhile GPCL to verify 

and pay counterclaims of TAGENDCO in respect of the benefits earned if any, by GPCL with 
regard to the delayed payment towards fuel supply that are not as per the terms of the FSA. GPCL 

challenged the said direction by way of an appeal in the Hon'ble Supreme Court. The Hon 'ble 

Supreme Court vide its Order dated April 24, 2014, has referred the dispute to TNERC for 

examining the claim ofthe contesting parties. In November 2018, TNERC issued an order whereby 

GPCL liability to TAGENDCO was upheld at a value of Rs 121.37 crore. This order has been 

challenged by GPCL before APTEL which appeal is pending adjudication. Pending final outcome 

of the litigation, GPCL has recognised the claims as contingent liability. 

GPCL's counter claim ofRs 191.00 crore under old PPA towards interest on delayed payments, 

start and stop charges and invoice for nil dispatches and invoice for differential rates for the period 

from July 2011 to February 2014 has not yet been adjudicated by TNERC. 

Hence, pending acceptance of claims by T AGENDCO and pending adjudication of petition before 

the TNERC, the Group has not recognised the aforesaid claim in the books of account. 

6. GMR Ambala Chandigarh Expressways Private Limited ('GACEPL'), a subsidiary of the 

Company has been incurring losses since the commencement of its commercial operations and has 

accumulated losses of Rs. 659.14 crore as at December 31, 2022. The management of the Group 
believes that these losses are primarily attributable to the loss of revenue arising as a result of 

diversion of partial traffic on para! lei roads. 

GACEPL had invoked arbitration proceedings against National Highways Authority of India 
(NHAI), State of Haryana (SoH) and State of Punjab (SoPb) as per the terms of the Concession 

Agreement dated November 16, 2005 and State Support Agreement dated February 21, 2006 and 
March 8, 2006 due to continued losses suffered by GACEPL on account of diversion of traffic to 

parallel roads developed by SoH and SoPb. GACEPL had raised its contention that NHAI, SoH & 

SoPb has breached the provisions of Concession Agreement and State Support Agreements by 

building parallel highways resulting in loss of traffic to the GACEPL's toll road. GACEPL had 

filed a net claim of Rs. I ,003 .35 crore including interest, calculated up to March 31, 2019 before 

the Tribunal. 

The three member Hon'ble Tribunal vide its order dated August 26, 2020, has pronounced the 

award wherein majority ofthe Tribunal has disagreed with the contention of the GACEPL and has 

rejected all the claims of GACEPL whereas the minority arbitrator had upheld the claims of the 

GACEPL and awarded the entire amount claimed by GACEPL. Majority Award has also vacated 
the stay granted on recovery of negative grant vide Tribunal ' s interim order dated August 13, 2013. 

SIGNED FOR 
IDENTIFICATION 

PURPOSES 



GMR Power and Urban Infra Limited 

Notes to the unaudited consolidated financial results for the quarter and nine-month period ended 
Decem her 31, 2022 

and has directed State of Haryana and State of Punjab to jointly pay the claim covered under his 

award along with interest from 2008 till March 31, 2019. 

Further, in accordance with the terms of the Concession Agreement entered into with National 

Highways Authority of India (NHAT), dated November 16, 2005, GACEPL has an obligation to 

pay an amount of Rs.l74.75 crore by way of Negative Grant over the concession period. The total 

value of Negative Grant has been recognized in the financials by way of capitalization in the cost 

of carriageway and a corresponding obligation has been created towards deferred payment. During 

earlier years GACEPL has paid negative grant to NHAT in various instalment and balance negative 

grant ofRs. 66.41 crore was due in instalments (i.e. Rs.17.47 crore, Rs.l7.48 crore, Rs. 26.21 crore 

and Rs. 5.24 crore were due in August 2013, August 2014, August 2015 and August 2016 

respectively) but have not been remitted to NHAT as there was a stay on account of arbitration. The 

Arbitral Tribunal on August 26, 2020 while rejecting the GACEPL's prayer for compensation for 

breach of State Support Agreement & Concession Agreement by State Government of Haryana, 

State Government of Punjab and NHAI, vacated the stay granted on payment of Negative Grant 

and NHAI consequently demanded the payment of negative grant including interest from GACEPL 

and the Escrow Banker. The claim by NHAI for interest communicated to GACEPL and the 
Escrow Banker was Rs. 101.34 crore calculated up October 31, 2020, though the interest as 

computed by GACEPL upto August 25, 2020 is Rs. 60.33 crore (@SBT PLR plus 2%). Escrow 

Banker based on the demand from NHAT, has remitted Rs. 6.08 crore as per the waterfall 
mechanism to NHAI During the financial year 2021-22 NHAI has again demanded the Negative 

grant along with interest calculated at the rate SBI plus 2% from GACEPL through various 

communications. GACEPL has further paid an amount of Rs 24.70 crore during the nine month 
period ended December 31, 2022 and has appropriated it towards the Negative Grant payable 
pending finality of the litigation. 

The dissenting opinion of the other Arbitrator also rejected GACEPL 's contention on the non­

payment of Negative Grant and has concluded that GACEPL shall be bound by the Concession 

Agreement in relation to payment of Negative Grant. The GACEPL in the interim on prudence 
basis has been accounting for the interest on negative grant based on SBI PLR plus 2% interest rate 

w.e.f. August 25, 2020 the date of the arbitral award and the total amount provided as at December 

31, 2022 is Rs 19.77 crore. 

GACEPL aggrieved by rejection of all the claims by majority members had preferred an appeal, in 

both Punjab and Haryana matters, under Section 34 and Section 9 of the Arbitration Act before 

Hon'ble Delhi High Court requesting to stay the Majority Award and grant stay on payment of 

Negative Grant. The Hon'ble Delhi High Court had admitted the application under Section 34 

whereas the application under Section 9 had been dismissed on the ground that the losing party in 

an Arbitration proceeding cannot seek relief under Section 9 of Arbitration Act. The same had been 
further dismissed by the Division Bench ofHon'ble Delhi High Court. Aggrieved by the dismissal 

of application by Division Bench as well has filed a Special Leave Petition (SLP) before the 

SIGNED FOR 
IDENTIFICATION 

PURPOSES 



GMR Power and Urban Infra Limited 

Notes to the unaudited consolidated financial results for the quarter and nine-month period ended 
December 31, 2022 

High court vide its order dated September 26, 2022 has set aside the Arbitral Award dated August 

26, 2020 appealed under section 34 and has directed that the entire dispute is required to be referred 

to arbitration once again, for which the parties are at liberty tore-initiate Arbitration Proceedings 

as per the Contractual covenants. The Company on January 16, 2023 has withdrawn all the SLPs 

filed before Hon'ble Supreme Court for the Stay on Payment ofNegative Grant and interest thereon 

in view of the Arbitral Award being set aside by the Hon 'ble High Court of Delhi vide its order 

dated September 26, 2022. 

GACEPL in terms of its communication to NHAT has provided for delay in payment of interest on 

negative grant w.e.f. August 26, 2020 onwards amounting toRs. 19.77 crore (March 31, 2022: Rs. 

13.77 crore) under prudence, pursuant to the vacation of stay on payment of negative grant vide 

Arbitral Award dated August 26, 2020. Further, the management is of the opinion that there is no 

charge of interest in pursuance of stay given by the Arbitral Tribunal for the period to August 26, 

2020 and effect, if any will be given on the conclusion of litigation. 

Based on the conclusion and findings arrived by the Hon'ble High Court in its Order setting aside 

the Arbitral Award and legal opinion and as per the internal assessment of the management, the 

management is of the view that GACEPL has a good and tenable case on re-initiation of the 

arbitration proceeding and is reasonable certain that the arbitral claims will flow in to GACEPL on 

matter attaining finality and has considered that there would be no cash outflow related to negative 

grants or interest thereon and that there will be net cash inflows even if the Negative Grant outflows 

are considered and expects realisability of GACEPL's claims in the near future. 

Further, the valuation expert based on the assumptions that it would be receiving the compensation 

in the future, had determined value in use of GACEPL assets as at March 31, 2022 (i.e. valuation 

date) which is higher than the carrying value of assets. The management is confident of receipt of 

claims for loss due to diversion of traffic/compensation in the arbitral proceedings and accordingly 

is of the opinion that carrying value of Carriageway in GACEPL ofRs. 289.00 crore as at December 

3 I, 2022 is appropriate. 

Furthermore, GACEPL's right to receive the user fee for usage of the toll roads have been effected 

due to the farmers protests from October 12, 2020 where the farmers are not allowing for collection 

of the toll fees. The said protest has concluded and GACEPL has started collecting toll w.e.f 

December 15, 2021. GACEPL has approached NHAI for loss of revenue due to farmers protest. 
GACEPL has submitted its claim for compensation of Rs 15.18 crore towards Operation and 

Maintenance expenses and interest on RTL incurred from October 12, 2020 to December 14, 2021. 

Pursuant to the claim filed by the GACEPL, NHAI vide its communication dated October 19, 2022 
has approved the claim of Rs.8.70 crore which has been recognized during the period. Further. 

NHAI has also conveyed its approval for extension of concession period by 429 days equal to the 

period effected by Farmers agitation from the scheduled completion of the Concession agreement. 

7. GMR Hyderabad Vijayawada Expressways Private Limited ('GHVEPL ' ) a subsidiary of the 

Company has been incurring losses since the commencement of its commercial operations and has 

SIGNED FOR 
IDENTIFICATION 

PURPOSES 



GMR Power and Urban Infra Limited 

Notes to the unaudited consolidated financial results for the quarter and nine-month period ended 
December 31, 2022 

accumulated losses of Rs. I ,631. 99 crore as at December 31, 2022. The management believes that 

these losses are primarily due to loss ofrevenue arising as a result of drop in commercial traffic on 

account of bifurcation of State of Andhra Pradesh and ban imposed on sand mining in the region. 

The management of the Group based on its internal assessment and a legal opinion, believes that 

these events constitute a Change in Law as per the Concession Agreement and GHVEPL is entitled 

to a claim for losses suffered on account of the aforementioned reasons and accordingly filed its 

claim for the loss of revenue till the year ended March 31, 2017 with National Highways Authority 

oflndia ('NHAT'). The claim ofGHVEPL was rejected by NHAI and accordingly during the year 

ended March 31, 2018, GHVEPL had decided to proceed with arbitration and accordingly Arbitral 
Tribunal was constituted and claims were filed. The project was initially developed from existing 2 

lanes to 4 lanes to be further developed to 6 Ianing subsequently (before 14th anniversary of the 

appointed date). If 6 Ianing is not carried out (if so required by NHAI!desired by GHVEPL), 

concession period would be restricted to 15 years as against 25 years. GHVEPL has been amortising 

intangible assets over the concession period of25 years. 

GHVEPL has been recognizing a provision of additional concession fees (premium) ofRs. 1,215.41 

crore including interest payable thereon till December 31, 2022 (March 31, 2022: Rs. I ,007.83 

crore), which is unpaid pending finality of litigation proceedings as detailed below. 

The Arbitral Tribunal vide its order dated March 31,2020, had pronounced the award unanimously, 
upholding GHVEPL's contention that bifurcation of state of Andhra Pradesh and ban on sand 

mining in the region constitutes Change in Law event and GHVEPL is entitled for compensation 
for the loss of revenue arising as a result of drop in commercial vehicles. Majority of the Tribunal 
members have directed NHAI to constitute a committee for determining the claim amount based on 

datal records available with GHVEPL and NHAI. The minority member in the Tribunal however 

was of the opinion that Tribunal should have constituted the Committee instead of directing NHAT, 

which is against the principal of natural justice. GHVEPL, aggrieved by the findings, had filed 
applications under Section 9 and 34 of the Arbitration Act, 1996, before Delhi High Court 

challenging the award on the limited ground of (i) constitution of the committee by NHAT for 

quantification of compensation and (ii) for interim measures by restraining NHA I from demanding 

premium and taking coercive I precipitate measures under the Concession Agreement. Vide order 
dated August 4, 2020, the Hon'ble Delhi High Court upheld the decision of the Arbitral Tribunal 

that there was a change in law due to ban on sand mining and State bifurcation. 

The Hon'ble Delhi High Court has also held that GHVEPL is entitled for compensation due to 

Change in Law and the application of the NHAT was dismissed. For quantification of claim of 

GHVEPL, the committee to be appointed by the NHAl has been struck down and in its place the 

Court has appointed a retired judge of Supreme Court as Sole arbitrator to quantify the claims. On 
Februa1y 28. 2022, the Sole Arbitrator had submitted his report to Hon'ble Delhi High Court by 

detennining the claim amount at Rs. I ,672.20 crore, as against claimed amount of Rs. I ,676.34 

crore, up to March 31, 2020 with direction to follow the same methodology and formula for claims 
for FY 2020-21 and onwards. FUither, the Sole arbitrator has also granted interest on claim amount 

SIGNED FOR 
IDENTIFICATION 

PURPOSES 



GMR Power and Urban Infra Limited 

Notes to the unaudited consolidated financial results for the quarter and nine-month period ended 
December 31, 2022 

in terms of Clause 47.5 ofthe Concession Agreement. The report submitted by the Sole arbitrator 

has been taken on record by the Hon'ble Delhi High Court and the Court has fixed the next hearing 
on July 07 , 2023. Further, on March 29, 2022, NHAI has made an application before the Sole 

arbitrator seeking correction of computational error in his report submitted to the Hon'ble High 

Court. GHVEPL has also filed its response in terms of the direction from Sole arbitrator on April 
20, 2022 On October 20, 2022 the sole arbitrator has passed an order dismissing the application 

made by NHAI. NHAT, in the interim has also filed an application uls 34 of Arbitration Act before 

Hon 'ble Delhi High Court against the report of Sole Arbitrator. 

NHAI has challenged the aforesaid Order dated August 4, 2020 before divisional bench ofHon'ble 

Delhi High Court, wherein the Hon'ble Delhi High Court has clarified that the sole arbitrator shall 

continue to discharge his duties subject to final outcome of the appeal however in the interim order 

dated September 14, 2021 the Hon'ble Court has formed a prima facie view that it would only be 

fair that NHAI should secure the Premium payable by the GHVEPL till the issues are resolved. 

Aggrieved the said order of Divisional Bench, the GHVEPL filed a Special leave petition before 

Hon'ble Supreme Court, wherein the Supreme Court vide its Order dated March 10, 2022 has 
quashed the impugned interim order with the request directing the Hon'ble Delhi High Court to 

decide the matter as expeditiously as possible. The matter is now listed before Hon'ble Delhi High 

Court on February 26, 2023. 

On May 8, 2020 GHVEPL has received a notice from NHAI I Regulator stating that it is satisfied 
that six-laning is not required for the project highway and four Ianing is sufficient for operating the 

project highway restricting the concession period to 15 years pursuant to Clause 3.2.2 of the 

Concession Agreement dated October 9, 2009. GHVEPL has filed a response with NHAI on May 
26, 2020, June 16, 2020, August 31, 2020 and October 19, 2020 seeking the material on record on 

the basis of which the NHAI has decided that six-laning is not required, since in terms of 
GHVEPL 's assessment, six-laning shall be required considering the current traffic flow on the 

project highway. NHAI, however vide its letter dated June 24, 2020 and October 15, 2020 has stated 

that the contention of GHVEPL is unmerited and due reasons have been conveyed, even though no 

substantial information is provided on the basis of which such decision is taken. In this regard, 

GHVEPL has obtained a legal opinion from its Counsel handling NHAI matter in Honorable Delhi 
High Court which has opined that with the majority findings of the Arbitral Award in favor of 

GHVEPL, issuance ofNotice dated May 8, 2020 and letter dated June 24, 2020 I October 15, 2020 

by NHAI I Regulator is in bad light and arbitrary. 

Legal Counsel opined that NHAI being aware of the financial implications of the Notice dated May 

8, 2020 trying to somehow avoid quantifYing and making any payment of the claim to GHVEPL 
under Change in Law. The Counsel further opined that, NHAI after having failed in its series of 

SIGNED FOR 
IDENTIFICATION 

PURPOSES 



GMR Power and Urban Infra Limited 

Notes to the unaudited consolidated financial results for the quarter and nine-month period ended 
December 31, 2022 

of Dispute under Article 44.2 read with Clause 44.1.2 of the Concession Agreement to NHA I for 

amicable settlement as a first step in dispute resolution, which has been declined by NHAI on 

December 4, 2020. Pursuant to the notice dated April 6, 2021, the Arbitrators have been appointed 

and the Arbitral Tribunal has held its first hearing setting procedural timelines for hearing the 

litigation. The Hon'ble Tribunal vide interim order dated September 29, 2021 has stayed the letter 

and the matter is in process NHAI subsequently has suggested resolving all the disputes through 

the process of conciliation and the matter has been referred to Committee of Conciliation of 

Independent Experts (CCIE-III) constituted by NHAI on approval from GHVEPL. The Committee 

has held two hearings and in the hearing held on April 25, 2022, GHVEPL had given a proposal for 
amicable settlement to which the Committee granted one month's time to NHAI to discuss internally 

and inform the Committee of its decision which has not reached any effective conclusion and hence 

discontinued. In view of the same, the Arbitral Tribunal has been reconstituted and the hearing for 

procedural order has been fixed for February 18, 2023 for fixing the schedule for examining the 

witness of claimant and the stay by the Tribunal will continue. 

The legal counsel has also opined that GHVEPL is in good position to assert for concession period 

of25 years. Accordingly, considering the matter is sub-judice, concession life of25 years with six 

Ianing has been considered for the purposes of the amortization of Intangibles considering the 

initiation of Arbitration Proceedings challenging the communication/notice by NHAI I Regulator 
restricting the period to 15 years with four- Ianing. 

The valuation expert based on the assumptions that it would be receiving the compensation in the 
future, had determined value in use ofGHVEPL assets as at March 3\,2022 (i.e. valuation date) 

which is higher than the carrying value of carriageways. 

The management of the Group is confident that it will be able to claim compensation from the 

relevant authorities for the loss it suffered due to aforementioned reasons. Accordingly, based on 
the aforesaid legal opinion, expected future traffic flow over a concession period of 25 years, 

valuation assessment by an external expert based on expected compensation claim inflows, the 

management of the Group believes that the carrying value of carriage ways of Rs. 1,781.92 crore 
of G HVEPL as at December 31, 2022, is appropriate. 

8. GMR Pochanpalli Expressways Limited ('GPEL') a subsidiary of the Company had invoked 

Arbitration proceedings against NHAI in respect of the dispute on applicability of carrying out 

periodic maintenance (overlay work) of the road project once in every five years in the Concession 

Agreement. On January 14, 2020, the Hon'ble Tribunal had pronounced the award wherein it had 

directed GPEL has to carry out overlay irrespective of the condition of the road and commence 

second overlay work with effect from April 0 I, 2020 and complete by December 3\, 2020 and also 

complete the third overlay work by April 0 I, 2025. The NHAl has challenged the award before the 

Hon'ble High Court of Delhi with regard to extending the timeline to commence and complete the 
second overlay work and third overlay work stating that such concession is not in accordance with 

Concess;on Ag~f~) ID~~~~~~~~~N 
\to,

7 
~ . PURPOSES 



GMR Power and Urban Infra Limited 

Notes to the unaudited consolidated financial results for the quarter and nine-month period ended 
December 31, 2022 

The Arbitral Tribunal had further directed NHAI to refund the amount of Rs. I 0. 79 crore which 

was wrongly deducted from the annuity along with interest@ 12% p.a. from the date of deduction. 

The Arbitral Tribunal has also directed NHAT to pay Rs. 0.30 crore towards costs oflitigation and 

the entire amount of fee paid to the Arbitrators by GPEL on behalf ofNHAI. NHAI had challenged 

the award with regard to directions for refund of amount before the Hon'ble High Court of Delhi. 

Aggrieved by the findings of the Tribunal, to the limited issue of requirement of overlay upon every 

5 years, GPEL had has filed an application under Section 34 of the Arbitration and Conciliation 

Act, I 996 before Hon'ble High Court of Delhi. 

The Hon'ble Delhi High Court vide its order dated April 06, 2022 had upheld GPEL's contentions 

and held that the overlay is to be carried out as and when the roughness index exceeds 2000 mm/km 

and rejected the arbitration order which had held that GPEL has to carry out overlay irrespective of 

the condition ofthe road every five years. It has further upheld the GPEL's claim in respect of the 

cost incurred on the first major maintenance and directed that the quantification of the claim to be 

done by the arbitrator appointed by it. The awards of tribunal on other matters favorable to GPEL 

was further upheld by the High Court. 

NHAI has filed an appeal under section 37(1)(c) of the Arbitration and Conciliation Act, 1996 

against the order of Single Judge ofHon'ble Delhi High Court before the Division bench ofHon'ble 

Delhi High Court and Court has directed on July 11, 2022 to maintain status quo or arbitration 

proceeding and the matter has not yet attained finality. The implication of the favorable order to 

GPEL would have affected the carrying value of Service Concession Receivables by reduction of 

the outflows on overlay cost which would have resulted in significant modification gain to GPEL 

on reversal of those provisions. Pending finality and clarity in the matters the Group under prudence 

has not affected the financial impact of the order. The modification gains to give effect to the order 

of the single bench of the Hon'ble High Court of Delhi would be given on the finality of legal 

proceedings. 

9. Government of Tamil Nadu (GoTN) had awarded an annuity based highway project to GMR 

Chennai Outer Ring Road Private Limited ('GCORR'). GOCRR had awarded EPC contract to 

Boyance Infrastructure Private Limited (BIPL) for the construction of highway project. 

Subsequently BIPL had sub-contracted significant portion of such contract to the Company. On 

May 30, 2015, BIPL and the Company entered into an novation agreement whereby all the right 

and obligation related to the execution of EPC contract lies with the Company. Due to various 

reason the project got delayed. Since the delay in completion of EPC Contract is due to factors 

which were attributable to Go TN and were beyond the control, time to time, the Company has raised 

claim to GCORR and in turn GCORR. has raised the claim on Go TN for an amount ofRs. 675.00 

crore plus interest. Go TN has disputed the amount claimed, hence GCORR has invoked Arbitration. 

The Hon'ble Tribunal vide its order dated January 30, 2020, against a claim of Rs. 675.00 crore 

have directed GoTN to pay Rs. 340.97 crore within 3 months from the date of award failing which 

SIGNED FOR 
IDENTIFICATION 

PURPOSES 



GMR Power and Urban Infra Limited 

Notes to the unaudited consolidated financial results for the quarter and nine-month period ended 
December 31, 2022 

the same shall be payable with interest at 18% p.a. from the date of Award till date of realization. 

Time for payment by GoTN expires on April 30, 2020. GCORR had filed an application under 

section 34 of Arbitration Act, 1996, before Madras High Court restricting the challenge to non­

grant of pendente lite interest as per contract. 

GoTN has also challenged the award by filing an application under section 34 of Arbitration Act, 

1996. The Ld. Single judge of Hon ' ble Madras High Court, vide order dated November 17, 2021, 

has dismissed the challenge of Government of Tamil Nadu thereby upholding the Award in its 

entirety. The Ld. Single Judge has also partly upheld the challenge of GCORR by awarding 
pendent-lite interest at the rate of9% p.a from the date of filing Statement of Claim till the date of 

Award and thereafter @ 18% p.a. as ordered by the Tribunal. Total amount (including interest) 

estimated to be received by virtue of the above order is Rs. 597.00 crore approx. 

GCORR has filed execution petition u/s 36 of the Arbitration and Conciliation Act, 1996 on January 

05, 2022 before the Madras High Court for enforcement of Arbitral Award. 

Against the dismissal of its appeal u/s 34, Go TN has filed an application u/s 37 of Arbitration and 

Conciliation Act, 1996 before Division Bench of Madras High Court, which was ultimately 

dismissed by the Division Bench. 

Against the dismissal of appeal u/s 3 7 of Arbitration and Conciliation Act 1996 by Hon 'ble Division 

Bench of Madras High Court vide order dated August 11, 2022, Go TN had filed Special Leave 

Petition. The Hon'ble Supreme Court confirmed the Arbitral Award for an amount ofRs. 340.97 
crore plus interest@ 18% p.a., aggregating to Rs. 510.47 crore (interest calculated upto November 
02, 2022) and issued notice confining to the issue of Pendente Lite interest awarded by the Single 

Judge. 

GCORR in the execution petition filed u/s 36 of the Arbitration and Conciliation Act, 1996 on 

January 05, 2022 , requested the Madras High Court for enforcement of the Award. GCORR also 

filed an application for directions to GoTN to deposit 100% ofthe amount confirmed by Hon'ble 
Supreme Court i.e. Rs. 510.47 crore. Vide order dated November 08, 2022, the Hon'ble Madras 

High Court directed GoTN to deposit a sum of Rs.510.47 crore with Registrar by February 20, 

2023. 

GCORR, based on the judgement ofHon'ble Supreme Court dated November 03, 2022 confirming 

the claim amount ofRs. 510.47 crore, have recognized the amount pertaining to its portion of claim 

in the award along with Interest upto the date of order and consequential provision for amount 

payable to the Company amounting to Rs. 418.55 crore (including Interest calculated upto 

November 02, 2022) in the books of accounts of GCORR. Accordingly, pursuant to aforesaid 

novation agreement, the Company has recognized an exceptional gain of Rs. 418.55 crore 
(including Interest calculated upto November 02, 2022) in its unaudited standalone financial results 

and Rs . 463 .92 crore in the conso lidated unaudited financial results. 

SIGNED FOR 
IDENTIFICATION 

PURPOSES 



GMR Power and Urban Infra Limited 

Notes to the unaudited consolidated financial results for the quarter and nine-month period ended 
Decem her 31, 2022 

I 0. The Group had signed definitive Securities sale and purchase agreement ('SSPA ') on September 

24, 2020 which had been subsequently amended on March 3 I, 2021, for the sale of entire 51% 

equity stake owned by its wholly owned subsidiary GMR SEZ & Port Holdings Limited ("GSPHL") 

in Kakinada SEZ Limited ("KSEZ") to Aurobindo Realty and Infrastructure Private Limited 

("ARIPL"). As part of the transfer of stake of KSEZ ("transaction"), the 74% equity stake of 

Kakinada Gateway Port Limited ("KGPL") held by KSEZ had also been transferred to ARIPL. The 

consideration for the aforementioned transaction comprised of Rs. I ,692.03 crore upfront payment 

which has been received before the closing date and Rs. I ,027.18 crore to be received in next 2 to 

3 years from the transaction date which is contingent upon achievement of certain agreed milestones 

primarily related to the sale of 2,500 acres of the land parcels by KSEZ at specified prices during 

the financial years ended March 31, 2023 and March 31, 2024. The management is in advanced 

stages of discussions with ARIPL for the extension of the aforementioned milestone dates. 

The Group expects in next 2-3 years there will be significant development in the Kakinada SEZ 

which includes the development ofBulk Drug Park, establishment of a large pharmaceutical unit, 

Commercial Sea Port, establishment of various port-based industries, manufacturing industries, 

development of new International Airport in Bhogapuram. Based on assessment ofthe achievement 

of the aforementioned milestones by an independent property consultancy agency, management of 

the KSEZ is confident of achieving the aforementioned milestones and is of the view that the 

carrying value of the amount recoverable as at December 31, 2022 is appropriate. 

11. The Company and SEW Infrastructure Limited had incorporated a Joint venture, GIL- SIL JV (the 

"N") and entered into a contract with Dedicated Freight Corridor Corporation of India Limited 

("DFCCTL") in 2015 for execution of design and construction of civil, structures and track Works 

for double line railway involving formation in embankments/ cuttings, ballast on formation, track 

works, bridges, structures, buildings, yards, integration with existing railway system and testing 

and commissioning on design-build lump sum basis for Mughalsarai-New Karchana Station 

(including) of Eastern Dedicated Freight Corridor Project (Contract Package - 201) and New 

Karchana (excluding)- New Bhaupur Station (excluding) of Eastern Dedicated Freight Corridor 

Project (Contract Package - 202) (hereinafter together referred as 'DFCC project') to the JV. 

Subsequently the JV had sub-contracted significant portion of such contract to the Company. 

During the execution of the project, DFCCIL failed to fulfil its obligations in a timely manner and 

as a consequence of such non-fulfilment, the execution of DFCC project got significantly delayed. 

In view of the aforementioned delay, the JV sought extension as per Clause 8.4 of the General 

Conditions to the Contract and DFCCIL had granted such extensions from time to time. 

During the current quarter, the JV has submitted its claim against DFCCIL for the period of delay 

i.e. January 2019 to 31 December 2021 , towards recovery of 'Prolonged Cost' under the contract, 

which was rejected by DFCCTL, citing certain clauses of the amendment agreements. The JV is in 

the process of filing appeal to Dispute Adjudicating Board (DAB). 

Based on internal assessment and review of the technical and legal aspects by independent experts. 

the managements of the JV and the Company is confident on the favourable outcome of such claims 

SIGNED FOR 
IDENTIFICATION 

PURPOSES 



GMR Power and Urban Infra Limited 

Notes to the unaudited consolidated financial results for the quarter and nine-month period ended 
December 31, 2022 

with the JV, the Company has also included an incremental budgeted contract revenue of Rs. 

406.00 crore (out of total claim amount ofRs. 734.00 crore) for determination of the revenue to be 
recognized in accordance with Ind AS 115. 

12. The consolidated financial results for the quarter and nine month period ended December 31, 2022 

reflected an excess of current liabilities (including liabilities directly associated with assets 

classified as held for sale) over current assets (including assets classified as held for sale) of Rs. 
2,042. 74 crore and profit from operations after tax amounting to Rs. I ,610.14 crore. The Group has 

in the past incurred losses primarily on account of losses in the energy and highway sector as 

detailed in notes 2, 6 and 7. This as consequence had impact on net worth, delay in repayment of 

debts and interest servicing and lower credit ratings for some of its borrowings. Management is 

taking various initiatives including monetization of assets, sale of stake in certain assets, raising 

finances from financial institutions and strategic investors, refinancing of existing debts and other 

strategic initiatives to ensure the repayment of borrowings and debts in an orderly manner. 

Further, the Group has received certain favorable orders on various ongoing matters in energy, 
highway and DFCC which involve significant value of claims. Management is optimistic of such 

favorable orders and believes that such claims will further improve its cash flows and 

profitability. The details of such claims have been enumerated below:-

i) In case of DFCC, there are various claims under various heads which has been either agreed by 

DFCCIL or Group has got the award through Dispute Adjudication Board (DAB). Total amount 

of claim as on December 31, 2022 is approximately Rs. 299.71 crore which will be received 
progressively based on the work to be carried out. 

ii) Group have also raised a claim ofRs. 378.00 crore on DFCCIL under Change in Law on account 

ofMining Ban in the state of UP. Though DAB has given award in Group's favor but DFCCIL 

has not accepted and arbitration is invoke. The arguments on both sides in both the packages are 

completed on Change in Law as well as quantification. The Tribunal has directed PMC to verity 
the quantity and rates which is currently under progress. Upon receipt of report from PMC, the 

Tribunal will fix further schedule for arguments on the report and pronouncement of the award. 

The Tribunal has directed both the parties i.e. GIL SIL JV and DFCCIL to verity the quantity, 
which is currently under progress. Upon receipt of report from DFCCIL, Tribunal will fix further 

schedule for arguments on the report and pronouncement of the award. 

iii) Certain other claims in Energy and Highway sector as detailed in Note 2(b), 2(c), 2(d) and Note 
7 respectively. 

13. Exceptional items comprise of the impairment of investment in joint venture and associates, 

gain/(loss) on disposal of investment in associate, write back of liability and write off/provision 

against receivables/other assets. Also refer note no 9. 

14. The accompanying unaudited consolidated financial results of the Group for the quarter and nine 

month period ended December 31, 2012 have been reviewed by the Audit Committee and 
approved by Board of Directors in their meeting on February 13, 2023 . 

SIGNED FOR 
IDENTIFICATION 

PURPOSES 



GMR Power and Urban Infra Limited 

Notes to the unaudited consolidated financial results for the quarter and nine-month period ended 
December 31,2022 

I 5'. Previous quarter/ period/ year figures have been re-grouped/ reclCJssitied to conform to the 
classification adopted in the current period classification. 

Place: New Delhi 

Date: February 13, 2023 

F0r f;MR Powt>r and llrh:m Infra Limited 

SIGNED FOR 
IDENTIFICATION 

PURPOSES 

Srinivas Bommidala 

Managing Director 
DIN : 00061464 


